" ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES '
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
August 9, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Raymond Fredricksen

Thrifty Oil Company

P.0C. Box 2128

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No, RO0000026, Shell #1 3-5699, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Fredricksen:

Alameda County Environmental Heailth (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the report entitled, “Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring
Report and Groundwater Extraction System Shutdown Recommendation,” dated duly 11, 2008,
prepared on your behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The report presents the
results of second quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring, a historical remediation summary, well S-
2 MTBE concentrations trends, and a recommendation to discontinue temporary groundwater
extraction (GWE) operations. Based on the low flow rate from well S-2 and decreasing
concentration trends, we concur with discontinuing temporary GWE system operations.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Temporary GWE System Operations. Based on the low flow rate and decreasing

concentration trends for petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates in well S-2, we concur
with the recommendation to discontinue temporary GWE system operations.

2. Well H-1. We have no objection to removing well H-1 from the quarterly groundwater
monitoring program. However, groundwater collected from this horizontal well contained up
to 280,000 micrograms per liter of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline as recently as
June 2002, Therefore, we request that well H-1 be sampled on an annual basis during the
second quarter.




Denis Brown
Raymond Fredricksen
August 9, 2006
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
—e T WAL REFORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

¢ November 15, 2006 — Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006

* February 15, 2007 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized refease from a petroleurmn

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of ali reports in electronic form to the county

activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB})
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfitt the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technicai reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitied for
this fuel leak case.
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Raymond Fredricksen
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an -
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professionai certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGRQUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are oceurring or reports are not submitted as requested,

we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety

Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please calt me at (510} 567-6791.

Sincerely,

SpepWed b

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upioad {ftp) Instructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND) CLAIM NO 004949,
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 5755 BROADWAY, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to
exceed $50,000. This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you
reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

NOTE: A deftailed review of costs submitted at the time of reimbursement must be
made. Only costs associated with eligible corrective action cost are
eligible for reimbursement. .

All invoices must be billed in claimants name and checks paying for invoices must come
from the claimant as listed on the application. Any other invoicing and payment
arrangements must be received and approved by the Fund or cost may not be
reimbursed.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC.
Claims filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding
available and it is very important that you make use of the funding that has been
committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only
corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health,
safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. If you have any
questions about obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement,
please call Sunil Ramdass, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region,
at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the
costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbu rsement request are enclosed:

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q‘?’ Recycled Paper




Shell Oil Company -2-

Reimbursement Request Instructions and Information packages. Retain these'
packages for future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed
when seeking reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request” forms whach you must use to request relmbursement of
costs incurred.

"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

* THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:
Signature(s) on the application will be the signature(s) required for all future Fund
documents.

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first
reimbursement request for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE
GRANTED. If you fail to do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero
(deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for this site are subject to availability
when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously review the status
of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking
steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Ginny
Lagomarsino at (816) 341-5722,

Sincerely, -

S %mmm){«
Ronald M. Duff, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosures
cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.

Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection A gency

o
%Y Recycled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. {510) 567-6700
March 7, 20086 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Raymond Fredricksen

Thrifty Oil Company

P.O. Box 2128

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No.i_-ROOOOOO‘QB; Shell #13-5699, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Fredricksen:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith {ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case fite for the
above-referenced site and the documents entitled, “Fuel System Upgrade Soil Sampling, Soil
Excavation, and Geophysical Survey Report,” dated August 9, 2005 and “Site Investigation
Report,” dated February 13, 2006, During overexcavation activities on January 31, 2005,
hydrocarbon-impacted soil or fill material was observed in the northeast corner of the tank pit. A
limited geophysical investigation was conducted in the area of the hydrocarbon-impacted soil.
Two geophysical anomalies that have features consistent with buried objects such as drums or
USTs were identified. Three hand auger borings were advanced in the area of the two
geophysical anomalies and an area of gray-colored soil observed at the surface approximately 15
feet from the UST pit. No tanks, drums, or other potential hydrocarbon sources were
encountered in the borings. Petroleum hydrocarbons detected in shallow soil in the hand auger
borings appear to be consistent with the previously identified petroleum hydrocarbon release at
the site. Based on these results, no further investigation to locate unknown tanks, drums, or
other potential hydrocarbons sources is required at this time.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

+ May 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2006

* July 17, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Seclions 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outfine the

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. -

R




Denis Brown
March 7, 2006
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
{LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of ail necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work pians, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents subrmitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSION.S/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming inetigible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. '

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, -
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at {5610) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

mmam

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510} 567-6700
October 27, 2005 ' FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 8. Wilmington Ave,
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Raymond Fredricksen

Thrifty Qil Company

P.O.Box 2128

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Subject: Fuel Leak Case NoROG@G'@, hell #13-5699, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA - Work
Plan Approval B

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Fredricksen:

Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the documents entitled, “Site Investigation Work Plan,” dated October
13, 2005 and “Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report,” dated October 3, 2005. The Work Plan
Proposes three soil borings to investigate two areas where a recent geophysical survey identified
anomalies that are consistent with buried tanks or drums and one area where gray soils were
observed beneath pavement. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work in the “Site
Investigation Work Plan,” dated October 13, 2005. Please see the technical comments below
regarding the “Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report,” dated QOctober 3, 2005.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Flease provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office {e-mail preferred to
jerry.wickham@acgov.orq) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Oxygenate Analysis. Please include tert-butyl alcohol as an analyte for future quarterly
groundwater samples collected from well S-2 and present the results in the quarterly
monitoring reports requested below. '

2. Temporary GWE System. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to resume temporary
groundwater extraction system operation. Please resume these operations and report the
results in the quarterly monitoring reports requested beiow.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
==L REFURT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule: :
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¢ February 1, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

¢ February 17, 2006 - Subsurface Investigation Report

e May1, 2006 — Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2006
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Heaith and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outiine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittai of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCE
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage _
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.qow’usb’cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accempanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or.
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
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and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. '

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regtonal Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any guestions, please call me at (510) 567"-6791.

Sincerely,

m L&QAWW\_
JMm
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp} Instructions

cc: Inspector Keith Matthews
Oakland Fire Department
Hazardous Materials Management Program
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, CA 94612

Cynthia Vasko

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH ™
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Vasko, Cynthia [cvasko@cambria-env.com]

Sent:  Wednesday, October 26, 2005 11:21 AM

To: kmatthews@oaklandnet.com

Cc: Wickham, Jerry, Env, Heaith; Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H; Derby, Matt
Subject: RE: 5755 Broadway, Oakland - 10/13/05 Site Investigation Work Pian

Mr. Matthews,

The proposed site investigation work (advance 3 soil borings to 10 fbg using hand-auguring equipment), is
scheduled to take place on Friday, November 18, 2005 beginning at 9:00 am, under the oversight of Alameda
County Environmental Health Care Services. As stated in Cambria's October 13, 2005 Site Investigation Work
Plan, Cambria will coliect samples for chemical analysis at 2 fbg, 5 fbg, 8 fbg, and 10 fbg, at changes in lithology,
and where field indications of hydrocarbon impact are present. The sampies will be collected throughout the
entire day, as the specified depths and/or subsurface conditions are encountered during hand auguring.

Regards,

Cynthia Vasko

Project Engineer

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

phone: (510) 420-3344

fax: (510) 420-9170

cell: (510) 385-0137

From: Matthews, Keith [mailto:KMatthews@oaklandnet.com]

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2005 9:23 AM

To: Vasko, Cynthia

Subject: RE: 5755 Broadway, Oakland - 10/13/05 Site Investigation Work Plan

Cynthia;
I must to be present during all sampling events.

Thanks,

Keith L Matthews

Hazardous Materials Inspector
kmatthews@oaklandnet.com
(510)238-2396

From: Vasko, Cynthia [mailto:cvasko@cambria-env.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2005 6:02 PM

To: kmatthews@oaklandnet.com

Cc: jerry.wickham@acgov.org; Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H; Derby, Matt
Subject: 5755 Broadway, Oakland - 10/13/05 Site Investigation Work Plan

. Mr. Matthews,

10/26/2005

R ———m—————S
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As stated in Cambria's August 9, 2005 Fue! System Upgrade Soil Sampling, Soil Excavation, and
Geophysical Survey Report, a work plan presenting the scope of work for investigating two
geophysical anomalies and one visual anomaly has been submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Per our telephone conversation today, the site (5755
Broadway, Oakland) is currently leaking underground fuel tank (LUFT) site and we will continue
to work with ACHCSA to complete the proposed site investigation activities. Cambria or
ACHCSA will contact you if a fuel tank is identified for removal, or if any site conditions are
encountered which require your involvement. Feel free to contact me if you have any additional
questions regarding this project.

Regards,

Cynthia Vasko

Project Engineer

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

phone: (510) 420-3344

fax: (510)420-9170

cell: (510) 385-0137

10/26/2005




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
August 19, 2005 FAX (510} 337-9335

Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Raymond Fredricksen

Thrifty Oil Company
P.O.Box 2128

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000026, Shell #13-5699, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Fredricksen:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the reports entitied, “Fuel System Upgrade Soil Sampling, Soil
Excavation, and Geophysical Survey Report,” dated August 9, 2005 and “First and Second
Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report,” dated July 20, 2005. Both reports were prepared on Shell’s
behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. This site at 5755 Broadway in Oakland was
also discussed during a meeting held on August 10, 2005 between Denis Brown of Sheli, Jerry
Wickham and Donna Drogos of ACEH, and David Gibbs and Cynthia Vasko of Cambria. The
Fuel System Upgrade report describes underground storage tank (UST), dispenser, and piping
replacement activities and over-excavation sampling conducted at the site between November
2004 and June 2005. In addition, the Fuel System Upgrade report also presents the results of a
geophysical survey. The geophysical survey identified two anomalies in the northern portion of
the site that potentially could be buried drums or USTs. ACEH requests that you submit a
Work Plan by October 11, 2005 to investigate these anomalies. Please address the following
technical comments, perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Geophysical Anomalies. ACEH concurs with the conclusion in the Fuel Upgrade Sampling
Report that hand auger or air vacuum borings should be advanced to investigate two
geophysical anomalies that have features consistent with buried drums or USTs. Please
present plans for investigating these anomalies in the Work Pian requested below.

2. Temporary Groundwater Extraction System. As discussed during our August 10, 2005
meeting, CEH concurs with the recommendation in the First and Second Quarter 2005
Monitoring Report to use third quarter 2005 groundwater sampling results to evaluate the
need for operation of the groundwater extraction system.




Denis Brown and Raymond Fredricksen
August 19, 2005
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention; Jerry
Wickhamy), according to the following schedule:

¢ October 11, 2005 — Wark Plan to Investigate Geophysical Anomalies

¢ October 31, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

+ February 28, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (ILOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater anaiytical data, surveyed locations of -
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recomrmendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.




Denis Brown and Raymond Fredricksen
August 19, 2005
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your
becoming ineligible to recsive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring.or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation,

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely, -

ickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Istructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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CAMBRIA To: Keith L. Matthews, Oakland Fire Department
Address: 1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California 94612

From: Matt Derby
Phone: (510) 420-3332 %
Date: February 15, 2005 € 3\;
Y
Re: Shell site at 5755 Broadway R
4 ¥ ‘(\‘s
) oP
(i) > e
<3 S "";':’f,, "
Qe T %
Mr. Matthews: d‘;é%
[

Attached please find a replacement figure which shows the location of the two soil samples
reported in Cambria’s February 10, 2005 Underground Storage Tank Replacement and
Over-Excavation Activities.

Please call Matt Derby at (510) 420-3332 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

/Md&/wgfﬁ

Matthew W. Derby, PE.
Senior Project Engineer

cc:  Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

William Merchant, Shell Oil Products US, 9141 E. Stockton Blvd., Suite #250-321, Elk
Grove, CA 95624

Thrifty Oil Company, ¢/o Mr. Raymond Fredricksen, PO Box 2128, Santa Fe Springs,
CA 90670

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille, Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Jeff Scott, Fillner Construction Inc., 4470 Yankee Hill Rd., Suite 200, Rocklin, CA
95677

This fax transmittal is intended solely for use by the persen or entity identified above. Any copying or distribution of this
document by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please
telaphone us Immediately and return the original transmittal to us at the address listad below.

Cambria Environmentat Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis Sirest, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510} 420-0700 Fax (51 0) 420-9170

N S A
G\Oakland 5755 Broadway\2004 UpgradestTask 005 Emergency FP ResponsetTransmittal 2-15-05.doc
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Site Plan

Shell-branded Service Station
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5 Broadway

CAMBRIA

Oakland, California
Incident #98995756
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C A M B R I A To: Mr. Keith Matthews

Company: City of Oakland Fire Department

Address: 505 14" Street, Suite 501
Oakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 238-3938
Fax:

From: Dan Lescure
Phone: (510) 420-3306
Date: November 23, 2004

Tra nsm ittal Re: Unauthorized Release Report

Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway, Ozkland, CA

Dear Mr. Mathews:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products US, | am forwarding the attached unauthorized release form for the subject
site, which reports the product loss discovered on Saturday, November 20, 2004. Please contact me, or
Aura Sibley of Shell, if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
for

Dan Lescure e <
Senior Project Engineer "

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US

Aura Sibley, Shell Oil Products US .
Roseanna Garcia LeGrille, Alameda County Health Care Services Ageﬁéy_ :

Cambrla Environmental Technology, Inc., 5800 Holils Street, Suite A, Emeryvilie, CA 94608 Tel (510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420.9170
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CAMBRIA

October 19, 2000

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Certified List of Record Fee Title Holders for:
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway

Oakland, California
Tncident 498005756 o 26

e Dear Ms. Hugo:

This correspondence identifies the current landowner of the referenced property and is being
made on behalf of Equiva Services LLC in compliance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7
of the Health Safety Code. Landowner information for the referenced property was researched by
using one or more of the following methods:

1. Directly contacting the county assessor’s office.
2. Reviewing a private vendor database of assessor information, and/or

3. Reviewing Equiva's or Cambria’s files.

To the best of my knowledge, the following is a complete list of current fee title owners and their
railing addresses for the referenced property.

Henry Gutman/Grace Wolcott, 5775 Broadway, Qakland, CA 94618
Dave Holbrook, 5899 Lawton Avenue, Oakland, CA 94618
Sue Clark, 5845 Lawton Avenue, Qakland, CA 94618

Sincerel

n A. Bork, CE.G., CHG.
ODakland, CA

San Ramon, CA Associate Hydrogeologist

Sonoma, CA

Portiand, OR cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Henry Gutman/Grace Wolcott, 5775 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94618

Cambria Dave Holbrook, 5899 Lawton Avenue, Oakland, CA 94618

Environmental Sue Clark, 5845 Lawton Avenue, Oakland, CA 94618

Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street

Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Tet {510) 420-0700
fax (510) 420-9170

S



»

ZIMSKI-GUTMAN ENTERPRISES, INC.
6046 Lawton Avenue
Qakland, California 94618
Tel: 510.595.7708
Fax: 510.595-7712

October 17, 2000

Darren Croteau

Project Geologist

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite B

Oakland, California 94608

Re: Shell Station
5755 Broadway
Cambria Project #242-0483-002

Dear Mr. Croteau:

This concerns a September 28, 2000 groundwater monitoring report for the above location a
copy of which was sent to my company. Apparently your records indicate that Zimski-Gutman
Enterprises, Inc. still owns 5775 Broadway, Oakland, California. It does not, having divested
itself of all interest in 5775 Broadway in early 1998. There are now three separate owners of
what was formerly 5775 Broadway:

Henry Gutman/Grace Wolcott
5775 Broadway
Oakland, CA 94618

Dave Holbrook
5899 Lawton Avenue
Oakiand, CA 94618

| Sue Clark
5845 Lawton Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

trick D. Zimski
President

Copy Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 16. 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
! Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
(510} 337-9432

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services, LLC

P.O. Box 6249

Carson, California 90749-6249

RE:  Shell Service Station - 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94618 (STID# 3618)

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This agency has recently reviewed the case file for the above referenced site. Based on this
review, it appears that the extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon plume has not been completely
defined. Three shallow groundwater monitoring wells (S-1, 8-2 and S-3) are present at the site. In
addition, three tank backfill observation wells also exist at the subject site. Groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well S-2 (a downgradient well) consistently showed petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination. The last sampling event conducted on 2/16/1999 found up to 680
parts per billion (ppb) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline, 140 ppb benzene, 6.1 ppb
toluene, 10 ppb ethyl benzene, 18 ppb xylene and 19,000 ppb methy| tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).
The extent of the contaminant plume has to be defined.

A work plan for soil and groundwater investigation must be submitted and should address the
following issues:

* Conduit study should be performed to evaluate potential migration pathways and potential
conduits such as utility lines, storm drains, etc. that may be present in the vicinity of the site.

o The extent of the contaminant plume particularly MTBE should be completely defined in soil
and groundwater at the site.

¢ Local hydrogeology should be characterized and groundwater flow conditions should be
established at the site.

e Contaminant source area should be characterized. .

* Interim cleanup proposed to immediately remove on going sources and to prevent the
migration of MTBE off-site, '

¢ Groundwater contaminant plume should be monitored on a quarterly basis.

¢ Site conceptual model (SCM) should be submitted for the site. The SCM should include at a
minimum the following items:
- local & regional plan view maps with location of sources, extent of contamination,

direction & rate of groundwater flow, location of receptors
- geologic cross-section maps with subsurface geologic features, man-made conduits,
extent of contamination, etc.

- plots of chemical concentration vs. time
- plots of chemical concentration vs. distance from the source
- summary tables of chemical concentrations in different media
- well-logs, boring-logs, well survey maps




‘ ‘ . .

Ms. Karen Petryna

RE: 5755 Broadway, QOakland, CA
November 16, 1999

Page 2 of 2

The requested work plan should be submitted to this office no later than December 20, 1999.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, pleaée call me at (510) 567-
6780. '

Sincerely,

S
- Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Shari Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund Program, 2014 T Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Ailsa Le May, Cambria, 1144 65™ Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
SH / files




LC‘. CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FO’

printed:
11/17/1999
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3618 LOC:
SITE NAME: Broadway Shell #204 DATE REPORTED : 09/18/1989
ADDRESS 5755 Broadway DATE CONFIRMED: 09/18/1989
CITY/ZIP Oakland 94618 MULTIPLE RPs Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP: 12/20/1992
RP SEARCH: 8§ DATE COMPLETED: 01/06/1992
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 09/18/1989 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAT, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED

DATE ENFCRCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 01/06/1992

3HSCAWG
DATE CASE CLOSED:

REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services L L C

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS: P. O. Box 6249
CITY/STATE: Carson, California 90749-6249
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Ted Orden
COMPANY NAME: n/a
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 2099
CITY/STATE: Houston, Tx. 77252

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

LOP DATE

ANNPGMS LOP

DATE “




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY :,'i‘

LAV G KEARS, Agency Girector

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 253

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700 :

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
November 5, 1999

1 o
Ms. Karen Petryna Gjb"k ) %
Equiva Services, LL.C P

P.O. Box 6249 ' 9/1

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE:  Shell Service Station (STID # 3618) .
5755 Broadway, Oakland, California 94618

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Ms. Petryna:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to,this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. [f the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify
the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.




LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA
November 5, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any 7

responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

ooy K ey

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
SH / files




SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and
Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,
skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site. -

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Site Name and Address) :

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of
primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed
proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all recor"c‘l fee title owners




October 27, 1999

Mr. Gene Ortega

Exxon Company USA

P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord , California 94524

RE:  Exxon Service Station #7-0234 (STID # 519)
3450 35™ Avenue, Oakland, California 94619

Dear Mr. Ortega:

This agency is currently reviewing the case file for the above referenced site for closure.

Based on our review, it appears that methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) has not been analyzed in
soil and /or groundwater at the subject site. Before we can proceed with the case closure, the
presence of MTBE in soil and /or groundwater should be evaluated.

In addition, as part of the closure document, a site conceptual model (SCM) should be submitted.
The SCM should include at a minimum the following items:

1) local & regional plan view maps with location of sources, extent of contamination,
direction & rate of groundwater flow, location of receptors

2) geologic cross-section maps with subsurface geologic features, man-made conduits,
extent of contamination, etc.

3) plots of chemical concentration vs. time

4) plots of chemical concentration vs. distance from source

5) summary tables of chemical concentrations in different media

6) well-logs, boring-logs, well survey maps

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please call me at (510) 567-
6780. -

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Janice Jacobson, Environmental Resolution, 73 Digital Drive; Novato, CA 94949
SH/ files
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State Water Resources Control Board (fsgis

Division of Clean Water Programs
. 3014 T Swreet « Sacramento, Celifornia 95814 » (916) 2274366
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Protaction

FAX MEMORANDUM

TO: Susan Huge
(510) 337-9335

Ld

FROM: Shari Knieriem, (916) 227-4366, FAX (916) 227-4530
Claims Review Unit
UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T Street, Sacramento, CA 25814

DATE: September 9, 1999
SUBJECT: STID#s 467, 402, and 3618

You were not in the office when Sandy Gill and myself were at Alameda County on August 30™
thru September 1¥ conducting compliance reviews in order to issue Letter of Comrmitments. 1
did the compliance review on STID# 3618. I left a copy of the compliance sheet for agency sign
off with Tom Peacock. Please advise if you will be able to sign off that the claimant, Shell Gil,
is in compliance or indicate if they are out of compliance and they will need a 90-day letter from
the Fund. Please fax the signed compliance sheet to me at the above fax number.

Erlene of your office indicated STID#s 467 and 402 were assigned to you and she could not
loeate the files in order for me to do a compliance review. These claims are the lowest priority.
However, 1 still need to do a compliance review on them. Please eall me at your earliest
convenience to discuss the claim. Thank you, Shari Knieriem -

Culifornis Environmentsi Protetion Agency

Q',B Recyoled Paper

e ———————
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CAMBRIA

Oakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA ¢4608
Tel (510) 4zo-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

August 17, 1999

Ms. Susan Hugo 99 AUG 20 Pﬁ 3' 37

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Quarterly Status Report - Second Quarter 1999
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway
Oakland, California
Incident No, 98995756

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. is submitting this
letter in accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 26524,

Current Quarter’s Activities
No remedial activities are planned for this site for the second quarter of 1999,
Proposed Activities

No activities are planned through the fourth quarter of 1999.
We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call us 11 you. -
questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

/4 [

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California, 90749-6249




CAMBRIA PROTECTON

Gakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonmoma, CA
Portland, OR

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

[
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00 2R 214 py b 3 April 13, 2000

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

(.
Re: Certified List of Record Fee Title Holders for: M z
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway
Qakland, California
Incident #98995756

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf of
Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title
owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Zimskigutman Enterprises, 6046 Lawton, Qakland, CA 94618-1803

Sincerely, . ’i

Diane Lundquist, P.E,
Principal Engineer

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Zimskigutman Enterprises, 6046 Lawton, Qakland, CA 94618-1803
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b o Buans- FACSIMILE

Organization: Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

Telephone No.: (510) 567-6770
Facsimile No.: (510) 337-9335

Re: Shell Service Station
5755 Broadway, Oakland
WIC #204-5510-0303
Date: November 6, 1997
Pages: 1, Including this cover sheet.
Pam,

Cambria Environmental Technology, inc. (Cambria) has prepared this facsimile to
notify you of a minor leak detected In one dispenser at the above-referenced Shell
station. The leak was detected yesterday, November 5, during a routine Shell site
inspection. Shell immediately contacted Service Station Systems to investigate the
leak. At this time, Service Station Systems has stopped the leak and repalred the
leaking dispenser line,

Please do not hesitate to call me at 510-420-3320 if you have any questions or
comments.

Khaled

cc: Lisa Maglines, Shell Oil Products Company, (510) 335-5016
Aura Mattis, Shell Qil Products Company, (510) 335-5029
Alex Perez, Shell Oil Products Company, (510) 335-5029

|
ol Al e b in) o d

gy I P ‘
; stullo) ai Ste . el i s
ﬁ // //J//¢ 7 @ /0 /4M From the desk of...

Khaled Rahman, R.G., C.H.G.

Senior Gaologist

Cambria Environmentat Technology, Inc,
1144 65th Strest, Suita C

Qakland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-3520
Facsimile: (510) 420-9170

FAPROJECT\SHEL L\QAKSTS5\PamEvanaFax, WPD
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CAMBRIA

ENVIRONMENTAL

TecHNOLOGY, INC,

1144 6574 STREET,

Sue B

OAKLAND,

CA 94608

PH: (310) 420-0700

Fax: {510) 4209170
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¥

7 10 ae e
SOREY AT 9 n

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department

of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Sampling Frequency Reduction Request
Shell Service Station
5755 Broadway
Oakland, California
WIC #204-5510-0303
Cambria Project #240-483

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this request for a reduction in the sampling frequency at the site referenced above.

Based on current site conditions and more than six years of ground water monitoring data, we believe
reductions in the monitoring well sampling frequencies are warranted. The proposed sampling
frequency reductions (SFRs) are presented in the attached table. Analytical results for ground water
and a monitoring well location figure are included in the enclosed Third Quarter 1997 Monitoring
Report. We will implement these SFRs beginning in the first quarter of 1998 unless otherwise directed
by your office.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Ic.

Wlhowon D Fgruomac.

Maureen D, Feineman
Staff Geologist

Chalid (bf

Khaled B. Rahman, R.G., CH.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: A.E. (Alex) Perez, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 8080, Martinez, California 94553

FAPROJECTASHELL\OAKS5755\SFR. WEFD




‘ @ ® CAMBRIA

PROPOSED WELL SAMPLING FREQUENCIES
Shell Service Station, WIC #204-5510-0303
5755 Broadway, Oakland, California

%
Monitoring Current Proposed
Well ID Sampling Sampling Justification

Freguencx Freguency
T —

Low, stable hydrocarbon
concentrations for six years

S-1 Quarterly Annually (1% gtr)

Semi-annually Decreasing hydrocarbon and stable
§-2 Quarterty (1%and 39 qtrs) | MTBE concentrations

Low, stable hydrocarbon

Quarterly concentrat p

Annually (1% gtr)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 776 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
Apr|| 27 1999 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Philip R. Briggs

Chevron Product Company

Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1110

PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: Chevron Service Station # 2-0504 at 15900 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have received and reviewed your proposal to remove the existing groundwater extraction
system located at the ahove referenced site.  Your proposal is acceptable. However, this
office has not yet received the groundwater monitoring report due in March.

In addition, per our conversation and my letter dated December 23, 1998, you need to perform
the EPA method 8260 in order to rule out the false positive for MTBE level and to test for the
presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB,
and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the indicated constituents per Cal /EPA and
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines.

Please submit the next groundwater sampling analysis within 30 days from the date of this
letter.

This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be
requested in writing.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

r'd

\ J\/

{ I S
Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C. Deanna L. Harding, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 7647 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568
Fites
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
" DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

April 18, 1996 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Mr. R Jeff Granberry Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Shell 0il Products Company (510)567-6700

P.O. Box 4023
Concord, California 94524

RE: Shell 0il Company Sites

Dear Mr. Granberry:

Recently, reports for the Shell 0il Company sites have been
submitted to different inspectors / case officers that are not
the assigned case workers. I'm currently overseeing the
1nvest1gatlon / cleanup of the following Shell 0il Company sites
in this department:

STID# Site Name Address

3670 Melina Albany Shell 999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
814 = Bay Super Shell 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville
381 Shell 0il Company 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland
3613 Former Shell 0il 500 40th Street, Oakland

413 Pill Hill Shell 2800 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
3673 Shell Service Station 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland
3618 Broadway Shell 5755 Broadway, Oakland RO72

Please inform your consultants that all quarterly monitoring
reports and work plans for the above mentioned sites should be
submitted to my attention.

If you have any questlons concerning this letter, please call me
at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

e Z Ay

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / files




Chevron
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Alameda, CA 94502-6577

99 PR -8 PH 2: 35
Chevron Products Company
April 6, 1999 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
’ Building L, Room 1110
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
. R ' l“‘ e , B .
Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS o } ouilip B, Briges
) . ject Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services N f | 9 Site Assessment & Remediation
Department of Environmental Health e 1 : Phone 925 842-9136
. / Fax 925 842-8370
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 : o

L

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-0504
15900 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Gholami;

This is to advise your office that Chevron is proposing to remove the existing ground
water extraction system that is presently located at the above noted site,

Y
From reviewing the past history of the system, W
August 1992 until July 1994 and was to provide hydraulic containment to that provided Cop
'by the natural geologic formation. The system removed and treated 1,290,430 gallons of M’%"gﬁ,@ e
water while the quantity of petroleum hydrocarbons removed is estimated at only 3t0 4 7~/ I L .
gallons. o Q287

10 pd -

It appears that the system achieved its objective of containment based on the existing
ground water monitoring results and therefore, the system is no longer needed.

If you have any questions are concerns to Chevron’s proposal to remove the system,
please call me at (925) 842-9136. If a response is not received within thirty days it will be
assumed that the removal is acceptable by your office.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

o

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger



April 6, 1999

Mr, Amir Gholami

Chevron Service Station #9-0504
Page 2

Cc. M, Bill Scudder, Chevron

Mr. Ron Sykora

David E. Bohannon Organization
60 Hillsdale Mall

San Mateo, CA 94403
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

6RO Chesanptake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083
{415) 384-8300 » FAx (415) 384-5233

Gaﬂhr Ayan , ‘ :
s 3122150 W. Winton Avenue ,
Atbmlon Bob Lauritzan

Pro}ect. 286002, Shall - Oakland

i+ Enclosed ats tha results from 1 water sample received at Seduole Ahalytical on Fabruary 26,1993, The requested
. analyses wre ilstad below:. . ‘ o

SAMPLE # _ SAMPLE DESCRIPTION ___DATEOFCOULECTION _  TEGT METHOD
" sEse701 ‘Water, 88-1 | 2/28/63 | EPAG030/8016/8020

Plsase contact me f you have any queations. In the meanumo. thank you for the opporiunity to work with you
on this project. - ‘

Very truly yours,
SEQUIOIA ANALYTICAL .

AU —

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Projact Manager

REPORT.NS <1




2eNT bY.Gevtler=Ryan Inc, =~ i 2-26-83 i 11:88 - 513:&2{94757:# 3
£3)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chasapeake Drive Rédwood City, GA 94083
v (418) 384-0B00 « FAX (418) S84-npas -

2150 W, Winton Avehue Sample Matror: ) Wate} :
gHayward, CA 04348 Analysla Method: EPA 803D/8015/8020
ftention; B_opl.auritzm Flrst Sampla 3381

.m«im e T AT '\:;'

Tt e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROGARBO
. Reporting . Bample Sample  Sample Sample  Sample Samplo
Anaiyte Limit LD, LD, Lb. Ln. p, Lb.
my/L aBBa7H .
&84
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 0.080 0.0g87
Borzene 0.00050 '0.095‘0
Tolusne 0.00050 - 0.0078
Ethyl Banzene 0.00050 .0021
Total Xylenes 0.00050 0.015
Chromatogram Pattera: Gas
Quanty Control Dats
Report Limit Mulipilcation Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzid: . 2/25/0a
instrumer !dentiflcation; GGHP-7
Surrogate Feoovary, %: -
{QC Limits = 70-130%)
“urgashie Hydracasigne are quantitied ageinst a fresh gasating #andard.
Analytis rapaned as N.O. were Ant Gateoted mhovae the siated mponing limis,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
(A —
Nokowhet D. Herrera . .
*roject Manager : o 2BBGTOLGET w1z
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> FEB 26 '93 §9:55 SEQUOIGeANALYTICAL . P.7 '

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chosapaake Drive » Radwood City, CA 94063
(415) 384.9600 » FAX (416) 364-0233

21&0 W, Winten Avenye

i: : %2 Laurhe
Aﬁsnﬁon. b
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REFORT
_ : fenzene Toluane Benzene  Xylenes
Method: &PA _ EPA 8080 EPANOZD  ERABOZO
Armlyst: B.Al B.AN B.Aji BAN
Asporting Units: mg/L ma/L mg/l. v/l
Date Analyzad:  Feb 25, 1908 Feb 25, 1963  Fab 25 1084 Feb 20, 1568
QC Sempla #:  (3BBM02  GEBE240R (3882i0e  GRBBZAR:
Sample Cong.: 0.0072 N.D. N.D. N.B.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.010 8.010 0.019 0.030 .
Cone. Matrix ‘ :
Bplke: 0.7 ©0.011 0.011 0.034
Matrix Bpike :
% Recovery: 98 110 110 113
Conc. Matrix ‘ .
Splke Dup.: 0.019 0.012 8.012 0.038
Matrix Spike
Duplicate - :
% Recovery: 120 : 120 120 130
Relative C . )
% Ditference: H . 87 87 11
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL : - Gung, o WLE, - Cono, o Sampil * it
-8
“ M b"’ Palastve % Differeroe; ' Cono. of .5, - Cone. of MLB.D. % 100
Naokowhat O, Hurmaera e ot T o 1K AARE:
Project Manager ) ABBGTOT, GET <&s
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WE ARE SENDING YOU ﬁ‘m‘tached €1 Under separate cover via the following items:

[¥ Shop drawings ™ Prints O Plans ' 0 Samples 3 Specifications
O Copy of tetter J Change order /B/ ’F@%T QEQUI"'Q .
cormes | oate | MO DESCRIFTION ) _"'
. __Qllﬂ{ﬁ% I |Ar Test Pesylt=s - o L
) T
A L
!
) q.m_‘i
i

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

(53 For approval

For your use

/245 requested
€C For review and comment

G FOR BIDS DUE

O Approved as submitted
5 Approved as noted

‘) Returned for corrections

0_._.

O Resubmit copies for approval

O Submit_____ copies for distribution

O Return____ _corrected prints

19

© REMARKS

_ 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

COPY TO

S.GNEQM %;MAM ]
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¢ J°bmm‘°@7‘mﬂm“ —N:?“AVE Job No. "—' X= oz:zv—?&
D LKSTO R =3

Line . Pipe Diameter & Material 7 VCF :
Tested hy@ﬁﬂsm/\ ' Date 2~ , Ol “?3 :
\ : :
Received by Inspector Datc :
Lpp PO 00 34
Station Lructure Length Gpecificd peonsured | Reemarks
(Ft.) Time for [Tico for
Loss T.oss *
Min-Sce., Min-5cce.
MO Hal. <
S&*.SCJ5‘79 L ") . £ N
1 207F | ) o% PSS ST 0 D
F+/0X) 7/
EXISTIN G VT LeTTEN
gl

T

av we

——

NN PENGE QNN PEIGH PINOW QUL pEE—

# Record actual test tesults. When pressurc drop is well within specifications,
continue the tast for twice theminimm time and record prussure drop.

AIR TEST -

(Form 212-6)
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4500 Shedmound Stroel, Emsiyville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-647-5043 Phong: 510-547-5420

FAX TRANSMITTAL

pate: Z-19-9 3

L TP v yviy Ay anpnonsﬁe,?-q:,zgrp
COMPANY: A¢ D& BUSINESS PHONF: 27/~ 432 7
chon: Fore Eermserosect s B 1T HI4EE
SUBJECT: SHE L £- # PAGES

kﬁ‘? 5—5- 8‘? o6 Dt € r.' (including this cover)

Havd Copy 10 foliow

- BHATPLE SImasyTiCS {1 if checked

.................................................
...........................................................

COMMENTS & ACTIONS REQUIRFD:

MNELE  ARE- Ause vyTiC LESL e TS

ArD A BrarPLE LS T D Y
mA P,
I passE G ec wﬂaa’s F L AMS

NOTE: Pfeﬁse call &&- at {510} 647-5420 if you do not receive all pages
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Weiss Associates Environmental and Geolagic Servicas
5500 Shelfmound Straet, Emeryville, GA 94608-241 1 Fax: 515-547-5043 Phone: 510-847-5420

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: Z2~13 -9 35

.....................................................................................................

[ 70 %0580 Neea b FAX PHONE: 56"-"1-* 4 PSP iﬂ
COMPANY: ACTSE BUSINESS PHONE: Z-¢ ]~ 4 =22.
FROM’DQ\;NDEL.AS ........... ; BBBEE;.;;;.%].:..é..‘..a.:.é;..‘.g.
SURJECT: # PAGES [/

SaAn \TAE T SEw&R  including this cover)
AtNE TEST. I gaggﬁgggg to follow

COMMENTS & ACTIONS REOQUIRED:
herriae ~Feand ARTD  THRE (T Y

HF @&ﬁu&ﬂn Wit - V& “T'Bfa“?“/mg_ '

7H &€ (_(fé‘(} A TEHE ¢ SEWEL R IASE

ZO0nt o5 8 el 2/1“8 f“?‘? e i
2,00  P.pM,

g

NOTE: Please call Fhyi, at (510) 547-5420 if you do not raceive all pages
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NET Pacific, Ing.
NA-“ONAL 435 Tesconi Gircle
ENV'RONMENTAL Santa Rosa, GA 95401
Tal: (767} 828-7200
« TESTING, INC. Fax: {707) 526- 9823
.:Sj
-David El;ag ," Date: 02/16/199%3
Woigs hﬁﬁpciptES NET client Acct. Nos 1809
5300 Sheleound s5t. NET Facific Job Wo: 93.00420
Emeryvilla, CR 94608 Received: 0Q2/06/1993

b ysis in support of the project referenced above has been completad
and resu]ﬁ:s Are presented on following pages. Please refer to tha enclosed
"Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terms. should you have guestians

¢ r’ccedures cr resuits, please feel weleome to sontact Cliant

Enolosurg(sk.
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Weiss QS ociates Environmental and Geologic Services
@ 5500 Sheilmound Street, Emeryville, CA 848608-24117 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone. 510-547-5420
QT . R <%y

LA N VY]

February 11, 1993

- S
Fennifer-Eberte—— LZUW

Alameda County Department of %
Environmental Health 47 Lﬂ\

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621-1426

Re: Shell Service Station
WIC #204-5510-0303
5755 Broadway
Oakland, California 94606
WA Job #81-619-203

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter describes recently completed and anticipated aétivitics at the Shell service
station referenced above (Figure 1). This status report satisfies the quarterly reporting
requirements prescribed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3,
Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 265.d. Included below are descriptions and results of
activities performed in the fourth Quarter 1992 and proposed work for the first quarter 1993,

FOURTH QUARTER 1992 ACTIVITIES:

. EMCON Associates of San Jose, California measured ground water depths and

. Weiss Associates (WA) used EMCON’s ground water elevation calculations to prepare
4 ground water elevation contour map (Figure 2). ,

A summary of recent remedial action taken in response to a recent hydrocarbon release
is presented below., '

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated : fecyclad paper

..




Jennifer Eberle 3 . Weiss Associates m

February 11, 1993

a day using a lower explosive limit meter. From December 22, 1992 until January 13, 1993,
hydrocarbon vapors did not exceed 2% of the lower explosive limit. Since hydrocarbon
concentrations in a recent water sample of the effluent in the sanitary sewer piping were below
allowable limits, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health approved of
monitoring three times per day instead of continuously.

Sanitary Sewer Piping Replacement: To ensure that no additional floziting hydrocarbons enter
the sanitary sewer piping from this or future hydrocarbon releases, G-R will remove the
existing sanitary sewer piping and replace it with piping that is resistant to hydrocarbon
penetration. The section of the sanitary sewer th'at will be replaced is shown on Figure 2,

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 1993 ACTIVITIES:

. WA will submit a report presenting the results of the first quarter 1993 ground water
sampling and ground water depth measurements, The report will include tabulated
chemical analytic results and a ground water elevation contour map.

. WA will collect soil samples while assisting Gettler-Ryan Inc., a Shell subcontractor
with the sanitary sewer line upgrade. Based on the analytic results for the soil
trench, we may collect s0il vapor and/or soil samples further downgradient to assess
the downgradient extent of hydrocarbons.

* WA will observe the installation of a horizontal ground water extraction well in the
sanitary sewer excavation at a depth of about 12 ft, and

. WA will prepare a brief Subsurface investigation report documenting the work.
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0303, 5755 Broadway, Oakland,
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W, e Iss A 88 oc iates Environmental and Geologic Services

5508 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 9460R-2471 Fax: 510-547.6043 Fhone: 510-547-5420

FAX TRANSMITTAL

CONFIDFNYIALITY NOTICR

This facsimile tranamission containe contidential indforvastion intendaed only for use by tha individusl or entity nacped
balow. If you are not the intendead recipient, you are herwbiy notified bhat soy disclasures, sapying, distribution or action
taken in rellxnce on the contents of this transmittad fx stcfolly prahibited. If you hava received thix kransmiteal in oITor,
planse call 1 ivamediately to arrange for the retury of the erginal dosument.

TO: Susan Hugo FAX PHONE: 569-4757
COMPANY: ACDEH BUSINESS PHONE: 271-4530

DATE: February 12, 1993

FROM: Scott MacLcod PRILIECT #; 81-659-08

SUBJECT: 5755 Broadway, Oakland #OF PAGES: 1
{including this cover)

— Hard copy to follow if checked

COMMENTS & ACTIONS REQUIRED:
Susan,

Just a quick update on our Btatus at the site referenced above. The trench sampling
should be completed today. Based on field indications and PID readings, hydrocarbon
concentrations are lower in soil from sanitary sewer trench than were detected in the
onsitc tzenches. The concentrations also appear to decrease rapidly once we drop below
the water table in the sanitary sewer trench. David Flas is eollecting several soil sampley
from below the water table to gonfirm this. We will send you a copy of the analytic
results and a map showing sample locations as soon ag David Elias returng from the Field,
Please den’t besitate to call if you have any questions or comments.

ce:  Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
David Elias, Weiss Asgociates

Please call at (510) 547-5420 if you do not receive all pazes,

A Divigian of AguaTierra Asapointes lncorporated raoyclad papar
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FER &5 93 16:32 WEISS ASSOCIATES LA P,
Weiss Associates Envfror}mee?ral and Geolagic Services
e 556"0 Shellmaund Stroel, Emeryville, CA 94606-2411 Fax: 510-547.-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420
— ¥
FAX TRANSMITTAL S7/2 3¢/

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This facelmile transmission contains confidential informntion intendad only for use by tha individus! or extity namud
helow. K you are not the intended recipivad, you are hereby notifisd thiak any disclesure, copying, disteibution or action
taken In ralisnce oo the contents of this tranvmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this trangmittal in 87T,
Plance cull ua immedistaly to arzange for the retumn of the oiiginal docament.

TO: Susan Hugo FAX PHONE: 569-4757

COMPANY: ACDEH BUSINESS PHONE: 271-4530
DATE: February 5, 1993

FROM: Scott MacLcod PROJECT #1 §1-519-08

SUBJIECT: 5755 Broudway, Oakland % OF PAGES:
(including tkis cover)

.. Hard copy to foHlow If checked

PR ey

J

Susan,

Az you ar¢ aware, a lot of activity took place at the Shell site referenced above
during the last weeks of December, We are currently adding a summary of the events and
a brief discussion of our upcoming work to our quarterly statns report for the site. We
anticipate that the 4th quarter 1992 status report will be submitted shortly. Please don’t
hesitate to call if you have any questions or

V58
cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Qit Company

Please call 2t (510) 547-5420 if you do not receive all pages.

(s‘@ 0-4 /3]

A Division of AguaTierra Asseciatas incorparaled

sasyclad per
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Weiss 1 ssociat es Environmental and Gaologic Services

5500 Shefimound Straet. Emeryville, CA P48DE-241 1 Fax: 5I0-547-5043 Fhong: 510-847.5423

FAX TRANSMITTAL

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This facsimile traoamission conthina confidentiol informamtion jutendad only for uss by the Individual or entity named
below. H you are not the intended recipient, you ate havahy notitisd that nny disclosure, copying, diskribution or scon
taken in ralisncs oo the contents of this trunemictal is strictly prohibited, T yon have necoived this beananittal in trror,
plensc call wa innadiately 4o srzange for the roturn of the origine] doeument.

LI ] PETra e Lausun ey -

TO: Susan Hugo FAX PHONE: 569-4757
COMPANY: ACDEH BUSINESS PHONE: 271-4530
DATE: February 2, 1993

FROM: Scott MacLeod PROJECT %: £1-619-08

SUBJECT: 5735 Broadway, Oakland * OF PAGES: |
(iacluding this cover)

~.. Hard zopy to follow if checked

COMMENTS & ACTIONS REQUIRED:

Susan, as we discussed yesterday during our site meeting, Weiss Associates will have x
representative onsite thisafl ternoon fo collect preliminary goil samples frem the existing
trenches on site. We will analyze the samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH~G) and benzene, cthylbenzene, toluene and iyvienes (RETX) to nssess
whether the floating hydrocarbons recently detected st the site have impacted gite sails.
The samples will be collected, transported and analyzed in accordance State and local

guidclines. Plcase ca l if you have any questions, .
- 27, / 3 ol - ‘7[ Lo / o
e e el oSe r/'c'o/ (_C,CL;@M‘

. \AH M(/(} L “”"3&[‘(’ I %/
‘ . - ' \,gvt/ M%/c. ’Z‘.
v d,c/dc/w% // /Wr,%c Heavidiin [ 1y o f’:’z

Please call at (510) 547-5420 if you do not receive all pages,

A Bivision ot AguaTiares Assoclates Incorporated rocycn papsc
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gettler — ryan inc.
' ' general contractors

January 14, 1993

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way

Oakland, CA

Reference:  Shell Service Station
5755 Broadway
Oakland, Ca

Enclosed please find the additional information you requested regarding the above referenced
location.

On January 4, 1993 Gettler-Ryan Inc. replaced the defective Red Jacket leak detector on the RU-2000
discharge line with a new Red Jacket model #XLD p.ld.

Shell Qil Company has given Gettler-Ryan Inc. approval to remove the existing line monitoring
system (Red Jacket) and install a new Ronan positive line monitoring system. The system is to be
installed within the next two weeks.

Flease feel free to contact me should you have any questions or comments.
Yery truly yours,

CZ,W;/ Lo

Dennis Gan "
DG/md

cc: Mr. Ray Newsome - Shell Oil Company

2150 west winton avenue * hayward, california 94545-1210 (415) 783-7500

R
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Shell Oil Company

P. O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998
(510) 675-6165

JANUARY 14, 1993

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT (F ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

80 SWAN WAY, RM. 200

OGAKLAND, ChA 94421

ATTN: SUSAN L. HUGDH

SUBJECT : SHELL SERVICE STATION
V755 BROADWAY
UAKLAND, CA 944618

PDear Ms. Hugo:

The following is a summary of the meeting January 13, 1993,
to address the investigation at the above mentioned site.

The attendees included: Susan L. Hugo ~ Alameda County
Health Agency, Larry Seto — Alameda County Health Agency, Dan
Kirk — Shell 011 Company, Jeff Baur - Shell 0il Company, Jeff
Ryan - Gettler-Ryan (Shell Contractor),. Denny Gan ~Gettler-
Ryan (Shell Contractor), Scott MacLeod -~ Weiss Associates
{Shell Consultant).

1. Gettler-Ryan updated the group on the investigation fram
initial response to present time. They also explained in
detail the testing and repair of the suspected problem area.
Shell proposed to install pasitive line leak deterctors to
upgrade the present product lines.

Action Items:

Gettler—-Ryan will send information pertaining to proposed
leak detectors and a letter explaining the repairs tg the
current leak detector system to Larry Seto.

2. Larry Seto requested a sample be taken from the sewer
line that is currently being monitored 24 Hrs a day.

Action ITtems:

Gettler-Ryan will take a sample of the water in the lire.
The sample will be tested and if it does not contain high
amounts of purgeable hydrocarbons or BTEX, then:; Susan Hugo
will approve the reduction of monitoring of the sewer line
for gasaline to twice per day .

S Susan Hugo and Larry Seto reguested a copy of Shells
Correspondence Lo date be forwarded to them.




Action Jtem:
Shell will send a Copy of the letters to them.

4. The group explained how the sewer line construction would
complete the repairs of the facility's operation. Also, we
discussed the difficulty in getting approval from the City of
Dakland to make the repairs on the line.

Actionn [Ltem:
Susan Hugo would assist Gettler—-Ryan in getting necessary
permits to make repairs on the city sewer line.

5. Susan Hugo requested a general workplan be prepared by
January 20, 1993, The plan will include & chronolagy of
events for the site, description of repairs to the sewer
line, and a timeline for the repairs.

Action Item:
Shell will complete the wotrkplan and forward it &0 Susan Hugo
for review.

If you have any questions please call me at (510) &475-61&8,.
Thank vyou,

DT Kk

D. T. Kirk
Environmental Engineer
Shell 0il Co.

€C:  Larry Seto, Nlameda County Health Agency
Jeff Baur, Shell 0il Company
Jeff Granberry, Shell 0il Company
Lisa Waters, Shell 0il Comany
Jeff Ryan, Gettler-Ryan
Denny Gan, Gettler—-Ryan
Scott MaclLeod, Weiss Associates




beos F. J. Pugnale, Manager Envir
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onmental Engineering, West
District Manager, East Bay District
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. 's ¢h monitors ¢e
: Vil the Epy lecognired Methods of external leak
: buonally high faye ofacceptance by the copnizan; agencies and
Series X75 Systems have Successfully been i, Operation for maq ; ] i j
. e OEf YSte 81 YIS in gasoline Statfons, airpory
?Jghng fgczbnesj. transit Systerms, milj ¥ and other government Installationg, Mergsncy Senerating foiliies
or hospitals, high fise buildings, fire Pumps, etc. Tha SYStems’ main application whjch monitors hydrocar.
bons, such a5 gasoline and fisg) oil, has beep EXpanded to incfyde chemicals ang Cleaning fuigs.
System Description

The Series X761ve i designed to TMonitor lquid leve), Vapor density, pressure and hydrosearic pressure,
The system generates an alam apd may shut down Specific facilities jf Preset parameters are exceeded, The
microprocessor based System provides vigyg) and audible alarmg, self-diagnostics and sensor failure
indicatior, fajl- safe shurdowr, ang avxtiiary switch outpurs for communications o a facilitys remote displays,

The liquid lave] sensors will indicats presence of liquids in the anmaar space of double-wall tanks,
secondary containment bipes, mariole or caisson com i

The vapor density, measured by the

. Type § Enclosure, contains the
intrinsically safe barrier interface ro the transducers, a number of three chanpe! alarm Mmodules, vapor
modules, and/or dispenser modyles. The front doop mounted audible 415

acknowledged Dy the ACK burtor an

™ and the fashing atam lights are
d functionally tested by means of the TEST pughbitee.s
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RODUCT PIPE MONITORING

Line Leak Monitor/Model X 76DM-4

The Model X76DM-4 Line Leak Monitor is designed to
Supervise pressurized product supply lines typically existing
between underground ranks and above ground dispensers of
products such as gasoline, diese| fuel, etc. The microprocessor
based module provides timing sequences during which
measuremert of pressure decay and build-up are taken, LED
status indication, test pushbuttons and remote fault indication
relate system performance to the operater,

The Model X?6DM-4A utilizes the JT-H1 measuremeng -
assembly in conjunction with a leak regulator manufactured by
Red Jacket® or Tokhaim®

The Madel X76DM-4A executes three basic automatic
functions with manual initiation by the TEST pushbutton located
on the front panel of the module. On a S0-minute interval, a test
of the pressurized supply line is activated for a selectable time
petiod to identify a leak oF 0,03 gph or greater, This test is totalty
independent from the mechanical regulator and may be activaod
manually by the TEST butten,

While the supply system is in the nomal pumping mode, the fine leak monitor module measures the
Supply line for low pressure due to 5 major leak occumence, A pressure drop below the precalibrated value
Causes a complete product supply shutdown. '

Between pumping demands the X76DM-4A monitors the Supply line continuousty for a leak rate of
0.5 gph or greater, identified by a pressure drop 10 less than 1 psi, arming the leak regulator to [ow flow
concition. Afer 4 seconds, a complete product shutdown is €xecuted and an audiblevisu) alarm is provided,

The five front pane! mounied LED indicators provide status as follows: POWER (green) ON Indicaics
power available, FAIL (amber) ON microprocessor failure,
ALARM (ted) FLASHING indicates Shutdowr: of the
submersible puntp or low fine pressure, PUMP (small
green) ON shaws the submersible pump rurining, TEST
(yeliow) ON during a power-up or whenever manual test
is performed,

An audible alarm is activated when the alarm LED
starts flashing and is silenced by the systems's
acknowledge pushbutton,
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PRODUCT PIPE MONITORINGE

'The Model X76DM-4B wrilizing the JT-H2 does not
require the mechanical regulator. This state of the art
approach to line leak detection provides the highest fevel
of protection against leaking product into the ground for
short or extended petiods of rime,

The X76DM-48 with the JT-H2 monitors the supply
line simUarly to the X76DM-4A with the additional feature
that the product pump is
inhibited in the low flow
mode created by a leak
rate of 0.5 gph or greatet.
Typically, appiications
with only mechanical
regulators allow
continuous pumping in
the low fow mode with
a leak rage of
approximately 1.5 gph.

X70HVO-4-26 Vapor Moduse
X76-48 Line Lenk Modvle | X76AM-4 Alarm Module

K76LVC4, & 02 12 Chassts

e AT AL .
et

Ve
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Results of the Performance Evnh?&iun
Conducted According to EPA Test Prucedures

Pipeline Leak Detection System
Used as 3
Line Tightness Test

Eavirommental Protection Agency's (EPA’s) evalugtion procedure, spegified in Standard Test
Brocedures for Evaluaring Leak Derecrion Methods, Pipeline Leak Detection Systems. The full
evaluation repon includey seven arrachmuents,

- Tank systeen owners who use this pipeling leak datecrion system should keop this form on
file to show compliance with the fadaral requlstions, Tank system owners should chetk with
sure and local agencies to make sure this form satisfics the requirementy of these kgencies,

System Evalunt;d

" System Name: X76 Series Line Leak Detector ) :
Version of System: ALS D4 Microprocessor and JT-RZ [ing ~lessire Sensor
e . L. L4 S —
(street oddress) 21200 dxn;rd Boulevard
(Gity, stale, 21p code) Woodland Hills, CA 91387
{teiephone numbey)

(818) 883-5211

[rovy

Evaluation Resuits

I, The performance of this system
{(x) meety or excoedy
{ ) does not meet .
the federal standards established by the BPA regulztion for line tighmass tess,

The EPA regularion for a {ihe tighmess test requires that the system be capable of detecting
& leak ag smalf as 0.1 galh with 2 probability of detection (Pp) of 5% and a probability of
false alarm (Py.) of 8%,

2. The estimnared P, in this evaluation is _3:7 % and the estimated Py, agalnst o leak rate of
- 0.1 galh defined &t a pipeline pressure of | 43 _osl (1.5 times the normal operating &:russura)
Int this evaluation is_ 100 %. Actuxlly tested at am average Jeak rate of Q.
and detected _100 % of induced leaks. System also meets the monthly monitor
test requiremenvs of a Pp of 100 agafnst a leak rate of 0,2 gph defined at 2
pipeline pressure equal fo the normal eperating pressure.

Pipeline Leak Detection System - Resuits Form Page [ of 3
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Resuits of the Performance Evaluuation
Conducted According to EPA Test Procedures

Pipeline Lesk Detection System
Used as an
Hourly Test

This form summarizes the results of an evalustion to determine whathar the pipaline leak
- dstection aystem named below and described in Attachmenr | comiplies with fisders! regulations -
for conducting an hourly test, The evaination was conducted according to the United States
Environmental Prorestion Agency's (EPA's) evaluarion procedure, specified in Srundard Tesr
Procedures for Evaluating Leak Detacrion Methods: Pipeling Leak Detection Systems, The full
* svaluation report includes seven antachments,

Tank system gwners who use this pipeline leak detection system should keep this form on
file to show compliarice with the feder! regulations. Tank system ownery should chaek with
sate and local agencies to make sure this form satisfies the requiremients of these agencies.

System Evaluated
System Name: __ . X76 Serfes Line Laak Deteotor :
Version of System: X76 DM«4 Nicroprocessor and JT-HZ Line Pressure Sensor

Manufacturer Name:  ROndn Enginsering
21200 Oxnard Boulevard

‘ .
sree; addresy) Woodland Hills, CA 91367
teity, sias, 2ip code) (818) 883-5211

- (Wiaphone oumber)

Evaluation Results

1. Ths performance of this system
+ (X) meets or exceeds

( ) does not mest

the federal standards astablished by the EPA regulation for hourly tests.

The EPA regulation for an hourly test requires that the system be sapable of detecting & lesk
a3 small a3 3.0 gul/h with a probability of dstection (Py) of 95% and o probability of false
alarm (Py,) of 5%,

2. The estimated Py, in this evaluation is __0__% and the estimated Py, against a leak rat of
3.0 gal/h defincd at a pipeline pressure of 10 psi in this evalnation is 100 @, Actually
tested at _1.05 gal/hr and detected 100% of induced leaks.

Pipeline Laak Detovtion System » Resis Form ' Page Lof 5
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January 11, 1993 .

Ms. Lourdes Barrazo
City of Oakland

Public Works Department
Phone (5103 238~2110
Fax (510) 238- 3586

Ref: Sewer Main Replacement
5755 Broadway at Taft

Ms. Barrazo,

As per our previous conversations, we arg Proposing to replace an
spproximatly 70' section of an existing 8" seyar main at the above
referenced location, 1t has been determined that this section of sewer

It is oqup intention to replace a 7! section of the g Sewer main, along
with 28" of the g* service station sewer Iateﬁal, and replace them with 4
new 8" main and 4~ lateral. 7T, protect the sewes from contined
deterionation, we Will wrap the seuer lings replaced with a gasoline
membrane liner, The material to be used js called Hytrel, manuf actured
by Dupont. I have enclosed some information un Hytrel, for your use,
Prior to the developement of double wall tanks, it wgs the best liper

- material available tor secondary containment of petroleum products.

weeks, our ¢lient is very anxious to proceed with this replacement ags
5001 as possible, +tg protect the sewer from any further tamane .

Please contact me, if yvou have any further aquestion, and I would be happy
1o meet with you to discuss this at any time.

51 v

e fray’ﬁ?gz;;;/

Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2150 West Wintan five.
Hayward, Ca. 94545
(510} 783-75%00

(51@) 414-2420
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HYT504({R1

" FLUID AND CHEMICAL
RESISTANCE OF ‘HYTREL’

. The data tabulated in this report document the effets of a broad
. varjety of chemicals, solvents, olls and hydraulic fluids on HyTrEL
- polyester elastomer: A summary guide to the ehentical resistance of

HYTREL is presented in the Tuble.

Reslstance to Various Classes of Fluids

HYTREL has excellent resistance to non-polar
materials such as oils and hydraulic fluids, even at -

clevated temperatures, If necessary, resistance to hot
oils can be further enhanced by heat.stabilization,

HYTREL is resistant to most polar {luids—such as.

aclds, bases, amines and glycols —al room temperature.
However, ila resistance to polar fluids is poor at

temperatures of 70°C [158°F) or above. HYTREL
" should not be used in service that requires continuous -

exposure to these fluids at elevated temperatures,
Resistance of HYTREL to hot moist environments is

good, Hydrolytic stability can be further improved,

if desired, by Incorporating HYTREL 10MS as a

 stabilizer. Recommendations covering the use of -
HYTREL 10MS are presented in bulletin HYT 114, e

HYTREL vs Some Other Thermoplastles

-+ Ingeneral, HYTREL Is resistant o the same clagses of

chemicals and fluids as are polyurethanes, both ester
and ether based, However, HYTREL has better high
temperature properties than the polyurethanes, and
can be used satisfactorlly at higher temperatures in
the same fluids. For example, after exposure at 150°C ‘
[302°F] for 7 days in ASTM Oit No. 1, HYTREL swells
only about 2%, and retains 60% of its original tensile .
strength and 90% of its original elongation:
polyurathanes of equivaient hardness degrade in less -
than a week al the same conditions,

HYTREL polyester elastomers do not contain an
extractable plasticizer, as do flexible vinyls, certain

grades of nylon and many rubber compounds. Many

fluids and chemicals will extract the plasticizer from

“these malerials, causing a significant increase ing

stiffness {modulus) and volume shrinkage. For
example, a plasticized nylon of approximately 63D
hardness undergoes a two-fold increase in modulus
end shrinks about 10% when exposed to ASTM Oil

~No. 1 for 7 days at 121vC [250°F). HYTREL shows no.
« change in modulus and swells approximately 0.3%
#under the same exposure condilions :

}4
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Chumical Resistance Gulde For HYTREL

The data tabutated below summiarize I!he eftects of a broad variety of thuids on HYTREL polyester elastumiers, As & general rulo the roststanca of HYTREL
elastomaers o {luids and chemicals increases as (he polymer haraness increases, Unless oinerwise pated the ratings shown ln the table ypply to sli

hardness grades,

Rating Key: A—Fluid has little or no effecl
B<Fluld has minor to moderate effact

We smphasize that the data contained herein shevld be used as a guide only. The tabulation is based primarily on short term stalic laboratory tests and
does not take info account all vartables than car be encounlered in actual use. Therefore it Is advisable to tast the matesial under actual servica
conditions before specilication. I¥ this is nol praclical, tests should be devised Ihat simutate service conditions as closely as possible,

C—Fluid has severe efect

T—No data~likely lo have minor effout
X—Ng data—likely 1o have severe affect )
Ratings are al 22°C [72°F] unless otherwise specified. Concentrations of agueovs solutions are satyrated, excapt whert noted,

CHEMICAL RATING CHEMICAL RATING
Acetic Acid, 20% A Carbon Yelrachioride A
Acetic Auid, 30% A Castor il A
Acetic Acid, Glacial A Chloring Gas, Dry %
Acelic Acid, Glacial (382C) | 100°F) B Chlorine Gas, Wat "X
Acellc Anhydride T Chlotoacetic Actd X
Acelone B Chiorabenzene X
Acetylane A Chigrolurm g
Aluminum Chioside Soltions T Chtarasulionic Acld C
Aluminum Sulate Solulions T itric Acid Solutiens A
Ammaonlum Chioride Sofutions A Copper Chioride Sofulions A
Ammanium Hydroxide Salutions T Copper Sulfate Solutions A
Ammonium Su'late Solutions A Cottanseed Ofl A
Amyl Acetate B Cyclohexane A
Amyt Alcohol A
Anfline L
ASTH Uil No. T (148°) [300°F] A ity Ftaisle A
ASTM Oif No, 3 {149°C) (300°1] A fetlytaesacale A
ASTH Relerence Fuel A (70°C) (158°F] A Diacly! Prtkalate A
ASTN Reterence Fuel B (70°C) {158°T) A ouAL A
ASTM Reference Fyel C : A
ASTM Reference Fuel C (70°C) [1587F) A * Eplchlorohydrin X
Asphisit T Ethyt Acetale A
Ethyl Alcohel I O
Barium Hydroxide Selutlons T Elh/ Ghlotide B
Beer A Elhylene Dichtaride g
Benzens A Ethylens G[)fcol A
Barx Setullons ) A Eihigleve Oxide A
Burly Acid Solytions A
Brominu, Anhydraus Liquid K Ferric Chlorida Solutions T
Dutans A Fluasilicic Actd T
Butyl Acetate A formaldehyde, 40% B
Formic Acid 8
Caicium Chioride Sulutions A FREON-11% A
Calclum Hydroxide Solutions ) FREON-12 A
. FREON-113 (55°C) [130°F} A
~ Galelum Hypuciilarite, b% A ERCON 114 A
Carbon Bisullide A
Carbon Doxldy A
Cutbion Monoaide A

“poey
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CHEMICAL . RATING CHEMICAL RATH G
Gasoline S A Pheno! ¢
Blus A Pickiing Sofution (20% Nitric Acld, 4% HF) X
Glyzerin A Plekllng Satution (17% Nitrlc Acid, 4% IiF) X
Potassium Dichromate Sulutlons ' T
- Hexany . A Fotasslum Hydug:lde Salutlons A
Hydratlne " c P'I'DR.AUL312“ A
Hydrochinic Acid, 0% B Pyslding X
Hydroghioric Acid, 379 v C
Hydracyanic Acld : L SAL 10 0l A
Hydrofluorle Acid, 48% X Sea Weter A
Hydrofluoric Acid, 75% b Silicgne Grease A
Hydrofluaric Acid, Anhydrous X SKYDROL s00But A
Hydrogen A Soap Solutions A
Hydragen Sulfide A Sodlum Chlgride Selutions A
o ~ Sudium Dichromate, 20% T
isogctane S Ty ~ Soflum Hydroxide, z:':z. BT ]
i S "o | . Sodiom Hydroxlde, 46%7% ¢ R
tsoprop Aicole! A- i i + Sodium Hypechiorite, 6% A
o " Soybean Dil _ T -
P-4 Jut Fuel ' A iy Staunous Chiaride, 15% T
‘ Steam {100°C) [212°F] B
Kerosans : T Steam ¢110°C) [230°1 § C
o ' - Slearic Acid 1
-' Lacquer Solvants A zz;::"m“w - : .
Lactit Acid 1 L .
Linssed Oil y Sultur Owajdo.. Liguid T
Lubricating Olfs A Sulfur Dioxide, Gas T
Sultun; Acrd, up to 50% A
) 7 Swifuric Acid, abave 50% C
Magnesium Chioride Solutions . .~ - T Sutfuric Acid, Fuming (20% chum) L
© Magnesium Hydroxidz Solgtions - T Sulfurous Acid B
- Mercuric Chloride Sefutions” . /. T L
Mereury A ' o Lo
Melhyl Alcohol A Tannlc. Acid, 10% A
Melhy! tLhy! Ketone A Tartaric Acid T .
Methylane Chioride c Tetrahydrofyran ; A
Mineial Ol A Toluene A
TREFLAND B
‘ - Trichoraethylens B .
Raphtha A * Triethanolamine - . ¢ o
Naphthaicne A Trisodium Phospha!eSolnhon [
Nitrle Aeid, 10% B Tung il 1
Nilric Acfd, 30% H N
. Nitric Acid, 60% ¢
Nitrlc Acid, 70% ¢ Waler (22°C) {712°F)
- Nitrc Acld, Red Fumlog C . J . Water (20°C) [158°F]
" Mitobsnzene - <., i R Water (100°C) [212_nFl
Oluic¢ Acid A Xylene
© Qleum, 20-25% c
Zinc Chloride Solutions
Palmilic Acid A
Perghioroethylans [+




PETROGARD' i
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION

-

SECONDARY CONTAINMENT SYSTEM FOR STORAGE TANKS AND PIPING SYSTEM = -

1.0 SCOPE
1.4 Thie speciiication establishas the fequirsment for & cusiom factory
prefebricated liexlole liner eystem utifizing the lates! state-ol-the-art concsepts
for secondary containment in aceordance with the latee! Faderai and Local
regulations,

4.2 The work shall inciude design, factory febrication, fleld intsiace r3aembly,
ancharage hardware, piping, pre!snrlcalad Imerfaca ports, tast wells, and
mantioring walle
Tne materlais of conslruction shall be compatlblo with the product 1o be
stored in the primary contalnmant vesesl{s), and the material's product
roslstanca to permesblitty shall conform to the criteria aiatad elsawhere In
this spectfication.

1.3

APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS

2.1 Spacificailon; Federal Slandard 194, matarlal testing of protsctive coated
Industtial tuxtiles.

Specification: A.8.T.M, Biandard 0764-73, methed of testing copted {abrlcs.
Epoecification: MIL-1.4520, quality sontrot Ingpeciion and testing for tha fbrica.
tion of flaxible membrang matarlals,

Bpecification: Galifornie Watar Quality Gontrol Board specification for
raelstance to fue! permeabillty.

2.5 Speciitcation: Buyers ganoral specification and slte drawings.

T 2.0

2.2
23

24

REQUIRED BUBMITTALS

3.4 The successtul bidder shall provide material and feint lest certification
demonairating that the material and fabricalon jolnis shall comply with the
physical and chemioa! retistance roquiroments of this specification,

The bid proposal shallinclure design drawings showing secandary conlgin-
ment (nteriace detalls at all apertures and shall elso Include Instalfation
tnateuctions,

The sacondary containmant finer for {anke shall be fabricated by MPC Cam
talnment Systems, Lid., Chicago, IL.

3.0

3.2

a2

WARRANTYY
4.1 A one year Instafation warranty covaring matorlal and wofkmanship te
raquirad,

‘lo

50 ENVlHONMENTAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

- 5.1 Tne fiexible secondary contatnment finsr shall be capabte of wuhsiandmg

the following environmantal Instailation conditions: 5.1.1 Ambient
Temperature: 25 - 100 Dagrass F.

MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP
€.1 Floxibie Linar Materinl Deszription

8.1.1 The flexibie [Insr muterial shalt conaist of & high strength reinforcing

faliric walghing apptoximaiely five (5) aunces per square yard, coated

with an averali protectiva polymer; total welght 18 approxlmalely lhlr :
T ty (30) ouncat pur Aquars yard, . T
Coatad Liner Material: The eoaﬂng oompound shatl be solacted to‘
have sharacleristica sultable lor high tamperature thermal -welding,
shail ba compounded 1o withstand the snack of high temparature,
humidity and miidew, while al the same time, resisting the aliack of
chemical rasistanca of the products 1o ba stored In the primary oon:
talnment vessolis).

Waight and Thickness: G0 ouncas per equare yard +1~ 2 ountes;
30 mils, «/~ 2 mils.

Tanslie Strangth: B
Grab ibs., A.5.TM. 0751, 2t

elu

81.2

613

YRR

adpasns

17 strip [ba,, AB.TM. D-?M.. eiearaesees o o0 o300 [be/200 fhs,
6.1,5 Tear Strangitn ASTM. D851, .o iniinvinienneei 10010y,
8.1.8 Hydrosiatic Pesletance: Fed, Std. BS12.0 ..o uveens 000 pat
8.1.7 Acheglon por one Inch (seal): ASTM. D751 (2" par minute) 15 ba,

Low Temporature: A.8,T.M, D-2138 ,, ~40°F. +/-~ 2 Dagreen F,

Plexibitity/Resistance to Cracking: Yan (10} pound weighlad roller,
sample size 2" x 127, fold 180 Dagraas, passy roller ten times.

618
6.1.9

‘*—'

e TOO IbREDO bR,

6.1.10 Chemlcal Resistanca: The tiner materis! shall meat lnsfo!lowlng tost
criteria for automotive fuels:
Tesi Procadura; Parmaablity A.3.T.M. E-88 :
Procadurs BW/nvertad Cup Mathod

Requirement:
A ASTM. Fusl B .01 o2ffq PuUR4 hry.,
B. Unlaaded Gas 005 oz/8q PU24 hes, ..
€, Dissel Fual 0002 az/fiq FUR4 hre, - .+
D, A.8.7.M. Fus! B/Ethang! 5010 080 oﬂBq FU2d hre. |
Tost Procedurs: Volumn Swell AST.M, D643
9,

8hall not axcead 34 parcent .Haq uirsmant:
A A8 TM, Fuel B 2.0 parcent
B, Super Unlsaded Gas 2.8 parcont
C. Unisadead Ges 1.9 percent
D. Dlosel Fuel 1.0 peroant
8. Gasohio! 2,7 poroant

8.1.‘1 Puncture Rosistance;

A.5.T.M. D-751, Saction 15.2 {8all Tip) 550 fhs, minlimum

B.1,12 Puncture Rasiatance: AST.M. 0-751 Setilon 152 Modified :
{Serewdiiver Tin} 80 lbs. minlmum

8.1.13 SilHneas: A.8.TM, D-747 ' 30,000 pal max, aach directlon -
6.1.44 Mandral Band: A.8.T.M. D-2136 . 40 degroos C./no cracks, :

7.0 LINER MATERIAL FABRICATION DETAILS

T. 'l All pene) joints shal) ba thermai aulomatic high prassure walded, uwiz‘

ing & two Ineh 1ap-seal conslruction with & 1oierarice of #/= & quarlor
of an inch on tha lap, .
The coating fotmulation shall be aultable for thermal typs (abricetion
and shait also be capable of conforming 1o the fallowing test procedures
without alfacting the raquirements of Section §.0.
7.2 Dead Lead Criteria for Jolnte:
r.2.1.1 R;;lr! soparation At TO Degroas F. In ih- Warp direction
bg.

7.2.1.2 Realst sepasstion at 180 Dagrees F. in e FIl dicacilon

0 tbs.
Pavierning: L
7.3,1 Tha fisxibla membrana finer uhalr ba tatricated from fult lnngth
modular panais with a maximum of ona horizonte! 3plice seam pat
panel. Splice seams shafl be used only when required 1o utilize full -
rolt siza,
Panal Joints shel! be patterned 43 shown on the drawings. . .

Secondary joints and reinforcing arean shall be thormally welded.
Stiiching and cementing shall not be allowad for normal panal -
fabrioation. ’

Aporture focations located In the linar ohafi be wiltabily ninwreeo :

aB common practice by the factory fabricator,
Aperiure locations In ganaral shafl bs produced from rigid bulkhead
fittings and other mechanical compraséion mambars made from |yn- K
thatlg type materials which normally rasiat sofrosion, -

V.2

73

7.3.2
733

T34

8.0 ANCHORAGE BYSTEM

; 3.1 The liner shall be providad with an anchorage syalem which shail ln- R
elude hardware as dotalind in the manufae!uror’m lnmmltlon drawinga. -

' PIPING TRENCH LINER

0.1 Tha piping tranch finer compensnta shall ba hc‘lory proiabrioatod fro
the sams liner matetial, and shall also hava the same febvication ...
characteristica as the tank Iner. The trench liner components shall be
agquipped with a synthatic slide closure 1o minimizs water Infittration.

The trench lner shall be prulactad at the underilda by one of the

following:

A, 8ix lnches ot oand. -

B. 8x Inchot of pea graval

C. 16 mils ol gectextiie padding, .. ‘ Lo

Aftar sxcavalion, ali abandonsd undargmund plplng snd othar shatp

protrusions shall be sither removed or padded fo provide proteellnn tur

the tank and piping itner syétems,

Al tranching liner interssclions and al Intartace bomponants the mllow-

ing tleld joint criteriz shall ba employed:

9.4.1 Factory manufectured 80 degree + 45 dagres - ‘T, etc. iurna xhal
be fleld assambied to slraight tranch sa¢tions by eliher mechanio
fisld cornpresalon jofnis andfor by wmhﬂln sllds clasures, using
caulking agant, M

8.2

04



. 1.11.1993 9159 —
. I P. &
2.4.2 A slope of %" par foct shall bo mainiainad trom the dispenser looa- 120 INSTALLATION
tlon iowards the tank finer. . 12,4 Instaliation af the fattary manufacturad finer mysumiﬂl‘hu:mnnad
by & factory epproved and oanlfied contracior,

12.2 A contracior who fg not tralned or cartified may Ingtall the secondary
containment finor wystem only nder the diraction of 4 factory authorlz: -
ad figld tachnicel axsiatance supetviser. Under this conditlon, the fas.
tory wiil provide a fisld report 1o the construction maneger confiming .
that the liner was Instaliad under his direction,

12,3 The manulacturar of the gecondary contalnment! systam shalt supply
detalled installation drawings covaring all componsnis suppliad,

£.4.9 When required to ealisty an approved lisld ehangs ordar, trench liner
componants mey be field weldad. The welded inini shail ba two-ply
lap Joint equal to the strength of 1he linar material [oints, and shall
bo made by a factory technician andler by a faciory approvad cer-
tifleg fisld techaiclan.

0.4.4 The tranch Iiner shall be provided whh at least gne sump in the illoor
of the trench liner, for montoring and racavery 6! leakape, The sump
shalt be faclory labricated utlizing the vame liner material,

130 TESTING OF THE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT LINER SYSTEM‘ .

13.1 The liner manufacturer shall provide written cerfifiontlon that the tank -
liner hag baan high Irequency spark testad at all pans! tharma) walded -
Joint locations, and ali panel materisls hava bean vfsunlly inspectad with

100 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT AT DISPENSER LOCATIONS

10.1 Feotory pramanufaciured diip trays shall be provided at the yndorside of
the concrato islands at sach dispenser locelion, Each tray shall be made
from liner matarial that has the same chemical reslstance as the trench and -
tank itnsr material, The tray shall be attached (o the trench liner aystem by defecls noted and corrected prior to packaging.
tectory supplied machanical compression fittings with gaakets and caulking 13.2 The liner manufacturer shell provide written oartfication that alt roneh
agonts, ' liner componenta have bean high fraquenay spark tested, and corred. -

lona noted prior to packaging. n addition, aill trench linat components
1.0 LINER MONITORING AND RECOVERY WELLS shall be inspacted for Interface compatebility prior to packaging.
11.1 The tank lloer and trench inor systems shall include monltoring and racovery

13.3 When a membrane linar Is fabricated, seamed, ssaled, modgifled or . °
-well plpes at focation ghown on the slte drawings, Tho wail plpas shail be tepalred in tha fistd, the part 6o fabricated, stamad, seslad, modified or
rapalrad shall be subjected to s parformance test presoribed by the - .+
manufacturer, '

P.V.C. Scheduls 40 type materlal, with slotted bottom slip eape, and top slip
cepa with acrew-In plugs. Eech pipa ghall be factory machine sfotted 020

In clreumnference whh a verical spacing of Y * up to within one fact of finishad . .
grade. The 4" diamater plpe shall have lour elots per clrcumlarence, The
6~ digmater pipe shall have five siots par circumisrence. The 12* diamater
pipe shall have ten slots per circumterence, |t aball not be necessary 1o wrap
wach well pipe a1 tho slolied locatlons wilh geatextila fllter fabric, unlass the
sfotted opanings are yrealat than ,030 In width,

N

S © 4834 8. Oekley Ave,
L e Chicago, lllincls 80509
N Co. 312 927-4420

' (Outslde IL) 600 621-0446
(Fax) 312 850-60628
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PRIVATE PROJECTS

INTRODUCTION -

This procedure is to be followed by the Property Owner and the Civil Enginker he
has engaged in the design, construction, and administration of private projects.
Such projects may involve the following types of construction; curb, gutter,
sidewalk, pavement, retaining walls, etc. in street areas; public sanitary
séwers and storm conduits in rights~of~way and street areas; and retaining
walls, bridges, dams, ponds, paving, rock work, etc. in watercotirses.

1. Owner Engages a Registered Civil Engineer

In accordance with Section 6-2.21 of the Qakland Municipal Code, the property
owner shall furnish "plans and specifications for the work together with an
estimate of the cost of the work, prepared by a registered Civi} Engineer."
In order to contact a Registered Civil Engineer, the property owner can
refer to the yellow pages in the telephone book where many are listed under

"Engineers-Ciyil."

State law requires that the above work be done by a Civil Engineer Ticensed
(registered) by the State.

The Civil Engineer is solely responsible for the design of the work; for
performing all surveys required to check existing terrain and existing faci-
Tities at the site to be sure his design of the work is adequate; for
laying out the work for the contractor; for proper coordination of work
(including work of utility companies) in pubTic rights-of-way: for designing
any changes made necessary by unforeseeable conditions encountered during
construction and for obtaining approval of the City's Director of Public

Works for said changes.

Experience has shown that projects are most smoothly and rapidly administered
when the Civil Engineer exercises the initiative in the coordination of the
efforts of the individuals involved. The Owner and the Contractor should
work through the Civil Engineer in matters concerning the project.

2. Civil Engineer Contacts City Offices

The Civi1 Engineer discusses the propcesed work and preparation of pTans with
Engineers of the Engineering Services Department. o




3.

a)

b)

c)

Civil Engineer Submits Plans to _Engineering Services Departmentl

The Civil Engineer performs all necessary surveys, prepares the plans, and
submits two (2) sets of checkprints, along with the required plan checking
fee, to the Engineering Information Counter Tocated on the 8th Floor of the

City Hal?l.

If rights-of-way are required for storm drains or sanitary sewers, the Civil
Engineer is responsible for the preparation of right-of-way plats (8-1p" x
11") and Tegal descriptions. Plats and descriptions together with closure
calculations submitted for acceptance and recordation must first be tenta-
tively checked and approved and then resubmitted and properly endorsed and
acknowledged by a notary public. City forms are available at the Information

Counter, 8th Floor, City Hall.

The Civil Engineer will be notified when the plan review is compieted. At
this time, he may obtain a copy of the plans which will indicate the required
revisijons or additions if necessary. The following forms (one copy each)
will pe furnished by the City:

a) Special Provisions Specification fitle Sheet;

b} Special Provisions Specifications Signature Sheet;

¢) Standard Detail Drawings applicable to the project;

d) Special Provisions for Insurance Liapbility and Surety requirements; and

e) Other materials necessary to complete the Special Provisions.

Civil Engineer Submits Assembled Plans and Specifications,

Rignt-of-Way Documents, "Cut Sheets” and Lost Estimate to

Engineering Services Department

The Civil Engineer makes any required revisions of the plans, makes any
required construction surveys, and assembles and submits the following to
the Engineering Services Department for final check and for approval and
distribution by the Director of Public Works:

8 copies of final plans and specifications (10 when in conjunction with the
Alameda County Flood Control District). .

4 copies of "Cut Sheets" for drainage and sewer work -- tabulated data on
stakes set by Civil Engineer for construction purposes.

Original and 1 copy of each right-of-way document (the original properly
signed and notarized), each with a legal-size 8-1p " x 11", plat attached.




‘ .
..

d) 2 copies of a statement (signed by the Civil Engineer) setting forth the
estimated_total cantract cost of the work to be done in the street area
and in public easements; exclusive of incidental expenses.

e} Permit application form, completed where applicabie.
f) Surety bond, ‘as required.

Note: The above documents, except for Item b), Cut Sheets, cannot be processed
' separately. Lacking portions of these documents, the rest will be held
without action.

The Civil Engineer shal} submit cut sheets to the Engineering Services Department,
if this has not already been done, at least 48 hours (exclusive of Saturdays,
Sundays or holidays) before the Contractor starts the work .

5. Owner or Civil Engineer Notified when Plans have been Approved

The owner or Civil Engineer will be notified when the final Plans have been
approved and the permit is ready for issuance. The permit and plans may be
obtained at the Engineering Information Counter located on the 8th Floor of
City Hall. At this time, a deposit based on 6% of the estimated cost of

work in the street areas and public easements is collected. The purpose of
the deposit is to cover the cost of City inspection which is based upon the

on the job to adequately check and test the work in public rights-of-way and
casements. The inspector is not on the job to render a service to the owner,
Contractor or Civil Engineer, or to coardinate or direct the work. Inspection
by City of Qakland inspectors does not relieve the Civi] Engineer or the
Contractor of any responsibilities.

A permit will be issued upan receipt of the inspection deposit, and an
approved Certificate of Insurance.

Failure to obtain the approved plans and permit and to pay the deposit prior
to starting the work is in violation of City ordinances.

6. Contractor Notifies Engineering Services Department before Starting Work

The Contractor must give the City-of Oakland 24 hours advance notice befnre
starting the work. To do 50, he may contact the Construction Divisian of
the Office of Public Works {273-3051). This is necessary in order to
schedule the City inspection of the Jjob so that construction will not be

delayed.




7.

10.

Civil Engineer Certifies the Work

When the job is finished, the Civil Engineer must submit an *Engineer's
Certificate" to the Engineering Services Department. This {s a signed
statement certifying that all work in the street area and in public
easements has been completed, and the work conforms to the alignment and
elevations as indicated on the plans and specifications prepared by the
Engineer and approved by the City of Oakland.

Report of Completion and Acceptance

Upon receiving the "Engineer's Certificate," the Construction Engineer of
the Engineering Services Department makes a final inspection of the work.
If all work in public rights-of-way and easements has been completed to his
satisfaction, he prepares a "Report of Completion" and Acceptance." These
documents indicate official acceptance of the work in public rights-of-way
and easements, and assure maintenance of the public improvements by the

City.

Final Adjustment is Made on City Inspection Deposit .

Upon acceptance of the work in the street area and in public easements by
the Director of Public Works, the actual cost of inspection is charged
against the inspection deposit and a final adjustment is made in the form
of a refund to the permittee if the deposit is larger than the cost of
inspection, or by collection of additional funds from the permittee if
the deposit is less than the cost of inspection.

The total cost to the property owner of any improvement will include such
items as the Civil Engineer's fee, right-of-way costs, the Contractor's
charges for construction and the City inspection cost. (Contractors

usually include the cost of City inspection in their bid prices.)

Engineering Services Department Sections

Department personnel may be reached by inquiring at the Engineering
Information Counter, 8th Floor, City Hall, One City Hall Plaza, or by

calling:

Engineering Information 273-3871

Engineering 273-3206
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Shell Oil Company w

EAST pay
KETING BsTricT PO, Box 4023
MaR Goncord, CA 94524
G0 6761414

December 23, 1997
CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Mr. Britl Johnson, Hazardous Materials Spacialist RE(EiVEm
ATamgda County - Department of Envirosmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 EC
Oakland, CA. 94621 L 28 1992

ENVIRO B |
Re: UEST UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPDRT FOR SHELL STATION AT AY AREA

5755 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA. 94618

Bear Mr. Johnson:

As per aur conversation on December 22, 1992 at the above referenced
site, I am enclosing the Underground Storage Tank Unautharized Release
report for the above location. Alsa enclosed 15 Shell's USY Einancial
Responsibility document.

AS you are aware, the site investigation is sti11 in progress to
determine the source of the problem. If you have any further questiaons
please contact myself at (510) 675-6143 or Stan Roller at (510;
674-6145,

For our records, please sign the Acknowledgement of Receipt below. Send
a copy pf the signed Tetter tg my attention at the above address.

Sincerely ACKNOWLEDSEMENT OF RECEIPT

SIGNATURE

&E Representative

Enciosure

TITLE
cc: Sales Manager- M.E. Swillep
District Engineer - S.J. Roller
Enviranmental Engineer - D_T. Kirk DATE
HSAE Administrative Support - K.D. Clark
T.5.R. - J_P. Baur

023581wl
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" "HEALTH. CARE SERvic)s | )
S 1 4 AGENC’Y :'-

My

" DAVID J. HEARS, Agency Diragtn,

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRC#NME!'I’TN_ HEALTH
Hazardous Materiajs Frogram
BE Swan Wy, Rm. 200

January 6, 19%92 .

do——

¢ Ms. YLiga Waters
<~ Shell oi) Company
! P.Q. Box . 4023 :
Concord, ca 94524

RE: Shell Station, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, op 94618

Dear Ms, Waters:

Deposit/Refung check for $459.00 nmade Payable to the Coanty of
Alaweda. Y Will be the inspector that will review this plap.

The contact pergon in my office for the investigation and the
Yemediation at the:above gite is M=s. Susap Hugo.
If you have any quéstions, Please contact me at 271-a33¢g.

Sincerely

Larry seto

ces Susan Hugd,
Gil Jensen, ) i = ATLOrney's Offjice
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" 4general contraclers

January &, iggs -

Mr. Larry seto
Alameda County Environmental Healen Dapartment
80 Swan Way

Oakland, California - 94621

Referenca: Shell Servira Station
2755 Broadway
Oakliand, California

Gentlemen:

The Tfollowing ig a chronelogical list of avents pertaining
te the retaranceq locatian.h

o Decenmbar 20, 159> - Responded to an Smergency (Sunday,
12:00 noon) of reporteg gasoline vapors in storm draing
in the gtreet. Gettler - myan Parsonnel vere on site
along wity officials from the county and five
department.

equipment;, The SU-2000 ang SR-2000 1lines Passag
testing, however, the RU~2000 failoa (capias of taat
results are enclegad), Blaw product out p# tha RU-2000
product line ang confirmed 1l1iye pressure lgogsg by
Performing a nitrogen test.

o Decembe =~ Shell oil Company represgntatives
had product removed frem the RU=2000 Qnderground
Btorage tank, Gettler-Rryan technician performed 5
helium test to locyts any leaks in the product lina.

o Recember 29, 1982 - Excavated near one of the pump
islands ang located a Jeak in a 2# fiberglasas 45-degraes
ell fitting on the RU-z000 product - line.

o . - Replaced and glued the o
Libarglapg Eitting,

2150 wast Wikfon avapge o hayward, califaraie V45451219 . (415) 783.7500

remra s gaara, e,
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Mr. Larry Sato
January 8, 1993
Page Two

o January 1. 1993 - Retested thnARu~2ouo pProduct lins =t
90 psi for 4 houre: the line held tight. fThe station
recelved g delivery.sf RU-2000 product.

©  Jamuary 4, 1593 ~ Gettler - Ryan technician purged air
from the product line in pPreparatien for tank and
linetaesting to be parformad the following day.

o January S5, 1993 -  NDE Environmental Corporation
Performed tankX and line tests on all gystens (copies

enclosed). ALl systems passed NFEA criteria for tight
tanka and lines.

" A8 o©of this date, Cettlar = Ryan.ia walting for county
approval bafore restoring operation to the RU-2000 system.

Please call 1f you should have any quastlons or require
additional infoxmation. :

Sinearely,

Ao

Denniz Gan »
Superintendent

UG/ jw
Enclospre&

cc: Ms. Lisa watérs, Shell Oil Company
Mr. Ray Newsoma, Shell 0il Company

&/ =
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' HEALTH CARE SERVIGHES /e A
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AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, agency Director

Wiy

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assigtant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Divigion

80 Swan Way, Rin, 200

Qakland, CA s4e21

(510) 271-4320

January 8, 3993

Ms. Lisa Waters
Shell oQil Company
P.Q. Box gqo023
Concord, Ca 54524

RE: Bhel] Station, 5755 Broadway, Cakland, CA 94618

Dear Ms. Waters:

servide

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320,

azardous Materials Specialist

+]=H Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials
Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardons Materinig
RWQCB
Bijan Banapour, Dealer




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVIC Ao .
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

January 8, 1993

Ms. Lisa Waters

Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 4023 -
Concord, CA 94524

RE: Shell Station, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94618
Dear Ms. Waters:

I have reviewed the precision test results for the three
underground tanks and their associated pipelines at the above
location dated January 5, 1993 that was prepared by NDE
Environmental. All the underground tanks may be put back into
servie.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

cc: Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials
Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials
RWQCB

Bijan Banapour, Dealer
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EAST BAY DISTRICT
P. O. Box 4023 ‘
Concord, CA 94624

Date: LS ameny [ [22/94
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Y20 H  36ha § 0

No. of pages__ - fincluding this page)

(810) 675-6100
SSN 676-6100

If you do not receive all pages, please call immediately to:

This Fax telephone number

(510} 6785 - or S8N 676 -

Comments: WW = ATt
ha _US W Mw




R | YES | | NO
CASE

NAME OF NOIVIDUAL FILING REFORT PIIONE,

LISA WATERS (500} 675-6143 /]

REPAESENTING - (%) owneroreraten (] mecionatoaro | COMPANG GR AGENGYNZ

L] roea. aneney [ amaen SHELL OIL COMPANY
ADDRESS

1390 WILLOW PASS ROAR, BUITE 900 wry CONCORD g CA 94520
NAME CONTACT FERSONR adong

SUELYL OIL COMPANY ] wammon

| ADORESS
13%0 WILLOW PASS ROM!, EUITE 900

STAN ROLLER OR JEFF GRANREREY{Sig) 67506145 [

emv CONCORD eonme CB .

FACKITY HAME, (F ARDUIGAWLE)

orERATON PHONE

. $4520

REMEDIAL
ACTION

{7 conrammenT BARRIER oM L} woacnonsecumres g
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¥ | ADORESS T R
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% CRDSY NTREE S : .
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g | 1DCAL AGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSQN PHONE . g
£8 Y (51002706520 |
gl ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH ACENCY BRITT JOHMSON SR AL ) ) =
é; REGIONAL BOARD PHONE .
E S.F. REG. W.qQ.C.B. JOEN KAISER { 510} 286~1255
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B8 - .
% _ — £ v
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Shell Oil Company

N HRRR I R B 1Y EAST BAY
SRR penoaT e MARKETING DiSTRiICT  P-O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

(510) 676-1414
December 23, 1992

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Britt Johnson, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County - Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA. 94621

Re: UGST UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT FOR SHELL STATION AT
5755 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA. 94618

Dear Mr. Johnson:

As per our conversation on December 22, 1992 at the above referenced
site, I am enclosing the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
report for the above lTocation. Also enclosed is Shell’s UST Financial
Responsibility document.

As you are aware, the site investigation is still in progress to
determine the source of the problem. If you have any further questions
please contact myself at (510) 675-6143 or Stan Roller at (510)
674-6145.

For our records, please sign the Acknowledgement of Receipt below. Send
a copy pf the signed Tetter to my attention at the above address.

?

ACKNOWLEDGERENS OF RECEIPT

iga Kl Maters STGNATURE
&E Representative

Enclosure ‘zh{tﬁfz g{?‘,.}?ﬁg;ﬂ
TITLE

Sincerely

cc: Sales Manager- M.E. Swillo

District Engineer - S.J. Roller f,Q/’éof? A

Environmental Engineer - D.T. Kirk DATE!
HS4E Administrative Support - K.D. Clark

T.S.R. - J.P. Baur

023581wl
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SEAVICES |- FOR LocaL: AGENCY-:‘USE ONLY
Xves {Jwo (Xlves [Jnwo
REPORT GATE CASE#
24 2434 942, ,
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE U % o
> | LISA WATERS {510) 675-61%43 / <
@ REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY"“AGENC\‘W /
g | (] tocaaeency 1 othen SHELL OIL COMPANY
& | ADDRESS
‘1390 WILLOW PASS ROAD, SUITE 900 ory CONCORD srare CA 94520
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/_qa{“a! r);::en:lnand EAvirGRmental contraciars

Ap————

phil n. wright

bus. (415) 783-7500
res. (415) 373-8178 hayward, ca 945451787

2150 west winton avenue

T

‘wgeliler — ryan inc.
| - \]eneral and efivizonmental Contractors

@ f&f%o/"?l

A —

dennis gan

bus. (510) 783-7500

2150 west winton avenue
ext, 240

hayward, ca 94545-1787

JAMES W. ROCKAFELLOW
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SUPERINTENDENT
SPECIAL DISTRICT NO, 1

<

EAST BAY MUNIC’!PAL_ UTILITY DISTRICT
PO BOX 24055_. OAKLAND . CA 54623-1055
ChucT 41 e )

LISA K. WATERS

HS&E Representative
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Chevran i
Wg# Chevron U.SA inc -
' 2410 Carmina RamanSan Raman, Califomia |
Mail P.0: Box 5004, £an Ramon, CA 94503-0804
Phone {510) B42-875 ;e
Kenneth L. Kan
Marketing Operations ;
Enviranmental Managemenr and Engineering T
West Central Region .
! .
|
T T o
i
S i . ——
L
J. B BAUR
Sales Representative
East Bay Distriat P.0. Box 4023 :
SHELL Ot Co, CONCORD, cA 4524 |
(510)675.6139 !

%a; é LBLay District CON}D(E[C))}:!?:;JX;E 3?1524
Ol o, (510) 675-6143
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Shell Oil Company

SIS P. O. Box 5278
RPN Concord, CA 94520-9998
TED (510) 675-6165

JULY 2, 1992

.%io(Q§
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOWS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SwWAN WAY, RM. 200

OAKLAND, CA 94421

ATTN: JENNIFER EBERLE

SUBJECT : SHELL SERVICE STATION
3735 BROADWAY
OAKLAND, CA 94618

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter responds to your June 4, 1992 letter to Shell Dil
Co. The letter requested that Shell supply you with the
following information:

¥ The owner of the property

¥ 1985 Tank removal information .

¥ Any soil and/or groundwater sampling during tank ’

removal

¥ First Quarter of 1997 Technical Report i
From our information, the owner of the property is Ted Orden.
Our records indicate his address is 10,000 Lakewocod Blvd.,‘x
Downey, CA 90240. The hazardous waste manifests, soil y
sampling, and laboratory results are attached. All the
information is pertaining to the tank replacement and site
investigation. The Quarterly Technical Report for the first
quarter of 1992 is under separate cover.

If you have any other questions please call me at (310} &475-
6168.

Thank you,

Tk

D. T. Kirk
Environmental Engineer
Shell 0il1 Co.

€c: Rich Hiett, Regional Water GQuality Control Board
Joseph P. Theisen - Weiss Associates, 5500 Shellmound
St., Emeryville, CA 94408
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DATE: l/ 29 2

TO Local Oversight Program
FROM: éa‘” v 9 5437%
SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: @P@ﬂﬁwﬂv 9M/ ﬁ)’okf

Address: S 755~ /Brojco\a},, city (90444«/ zip b2~

Closure plan attached? Y @ DepRef remaining $ ;O@'- oD
DepRef Project # 602 7ﬁ STID #(if any) 36} y

Number of Tanks: 3 removed? Y @ Date of removal /\/f/’t

Samples received? @ N Contamination: GQﬁ‘o/rh&

Petroleum@ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded Diesel

fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site 3 Monitoring schedule?

LUFT category 1 2 3 *H S ¢ A R J(sm/“"')’ &67
Briefly describe the following: 6’7;"‘3
Preliminary Assessment 50;/ »ébi’-ruu.s J Mhﬁv@:&m CU'E—%
Remedial Action )*{014»2/ ’ [

Post Remedial Action Monitoring %{' m.'-@v:‘w‘

N

Enforcement Action A(O ne
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 'l' ‘I'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Z€ N\

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-V

Wy

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEWWWMENTOFENWRONMHWALHENIH
Hazardous Materials Division

June 4, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
STID 3618 _ (610) 271-4320

Shell 0il co.

PO Box 5278
Concord CA 94520
Attn: Dan Kirk

RE: 5755 Broadway
Oakland CA 94618

Dear Mr. Kirk,

The case file for the above referenced site has been reassigned to
Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please forward
future correspondence to her attention.

As per a telephone conversation on June 4, 1992 between yourself
and J. Eberle of this office, you indicated that Shell 0i1 co. does
not own the Property at the above referenced site, but that they
lease it. From whom do they lease it, or who is the property
owner? The County Assessor's records indicate that Shell is indeed
the property owner.

During this conversation, you also indicated that shell installed
doubled-walled underground storage tanks (USTs) at this site within
the past ten years. our records indicate that the existing three,
double-walled USTs were installed in 1985, Our records also
indicate that four, single-walled USTs were installed in 1980,
Therefore, it appears that the four, single-walled USTs were

removed between 1980 and 1985,

conducted at the time of UST removal. Therefore, you are requested
to provide this office documentation of UST removal and
soil/groundwater sampling within 30 days from the date of this
letter, or by July 4, 1992, Please include hazardous waste
manifests for the disposal of tanks and/or soil; a diagram
including sample locations; and laboratory results for the
sampling.




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® - ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

BILS e
March 13, 1992 e e 1

LR

Mr. Mohamad Ali-—"" T "
California-Pacific Investments

210 Fell Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: 5775 Broadway Street, oOakl y CA 94618

Dear uE g

Our office has reviewed your Soil Investigation and Excavation
Report received in our office on February 14, 1992, and the Fax
transmittal dated February 19, 1992 that was prepared by Riedel
Environmental Services. Those reports represent that excavaticns
were performed in areas of known contamination until non-
detectable was obtained in all confirmatory samples with the
exception of one sample that revea of 0il and Grease.
In one former gas tank locati confirmatory ®amples could not be
taken because the pit was excavated to bedrock] Previous
investigations identified p to 985 PPM and 2% PPM of 0Oil and

i i respectively.  With the current data
and information available to TRIE fite, further excavation is
not required at this time. However, if conditions change, you
maybe required to perform further excavation.

The August 10, 1990 Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank
Sites requires the installation of monitoring wells at the site.
Riedel Enviromental has proposed installation of three monitoring
wells. '

Based upon all the current data and information reviewed by this
office, and the current guidelines of the Regional Board, should
these wells be monitored on a monthly basis for groundwater

elevation, and groundwater is sampled on a quarterly basis- for a




period of one year during a year with normal rainfall, and the
groundwater contaminates are non-detectable, it can be
reasonablely anticipated that this office will recommend site
closure to the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Sincerely,

rry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialst

cc: Alfred Knoll, Attorney at Law
J. Mark Inglis, Riedel Enviromental
Gail Jones, Riedel Enviromental
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
WQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC :
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Enviromental Health
Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials, Local Oversite Program




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{415)

January 6, 1992

Ms. Lisa Waters
Shell 0il cCompany
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

RE: Shell Station, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94618
Dear Ms. Waters:

On December 21, 1991, a leak in one of the pipeline for your
underground storage tank was discovered. Before this pipeline can
be put back into operation, a Modification/Installation plan
needs to be submitted to this office for approval with a
Deposit/Refund check for $459.00 made payable to the County of
Alameda. I will be the inspector that will review this plan.

The contact person in my office for the investigation and the
remediation at the above site is Ms. Susan Hugo.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely

p

arry Seto

cc: Susan:Haga, Hazardous Materials
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Consumer and Enviromental Protection
Dan Kirk, Shell 0il Company
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials
Dept. of Toxic Substance Control




Shell Oil Company

P. . Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520.9998

(415) 685-3850

LARRY SETO
ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
80 SWAN wAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94421

DEAR MR. SETO:

ENCLOSED IS A CHECK FDR THE AMOUNT OF $350.00 FOR OVERSITE

EXPENSES AT 5755 BROADWAY, OAKLAND. IF YOU HAVE any
QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS SITE PLEASE DIREGCT THEM TO ME.

NIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY 95
" HEALTH CARE SERVIC @r

0=
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

Certified Mailer # P 367 604 434 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621
{(415)

July 17, 1991

Mr. Ray Newsome
Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 4023

Concord, CA 94524

*SECOND NOTICEx

RE: B755 Broadway, Oakland, ca

Dear Mr. Newsome:

Please submit a deposit/refund Check for $375.00, made pavable to
the County of Alameda that will be used to compensate this office
for the time we spend working on the above site,

This deposit is authorized under Section 3-141.6 of the Ordiance
Code of the County of Alameda and is used to cover the expenses
incurred by the county personnel in the execution of their oversite
responsibilities associated with the project. Records of the time
county employees commit to the project are maintained and the
deposit is charged an hourly rate of $67.00. Upon completion of
the project, the balance of the deposit will be refunded to you,

»

If vou have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

LS:1p 7/;;/?/ iZ %s (-M%AG?F—éhf%?%@p_

Jak  Bras J? Z—M gy

ry
Segg;r Hazardous Materials Specialist

€c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
RWQCH
Charlene Williams, DHS
John Soldering, City of Cakland
Rafat Shahid, Alameda County Assistant Agency Director
files




ALAMEDA GOUNTY . ..
HEALTH CARE SERVICES @%
AGENCY =
P /

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiais Program
Certified Mailer # P 062 127 775 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(415)

April 18, 1991

Mr. Ray Newsome
Shell 0il Company
P.0O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

RE: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, ca

Dear Mr. Newsonme:

Please submit a deposit/refund check for $375.00, made payable to
the County of Alameda that will be used to compensate this office
for the time we spend working on the above site.

This deposit is authorized under Section 3-141.6 of the Ordiance
Code of the County of Alameda and is used to cover the expenses
incurred by the county personnel in the execution of their oversite
responsibilities associated with the project. Records of the time
county employees commit to the broject are maintained and the
deposit is charged an hourly rate of $67.00. Upon completion of
the project, the balance of the deposit will be refunded to you.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Is:1p

‘Aafry seto
¢ sdnior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
RWQCB
Charlene Williams, DHS
John Soldering, City of Oakland
Rafat Shahid, Alameda County Assistant Agency Director
files
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Actions planned for next three months: EVALUATE GROUND~-WATER SAMPLE

AELL OIL CORPORATION
JUARTERLY REPORT TO THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAIL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
County of ALAMEDA Date of Report: 01/11/91

T R e e R wr P e e e e S e~

Site ID: 5510-0303 5755 BROADWAY zﬁ:? City of OAKLAND

Actions in past three months: OBTAINED AND ALYZED QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER
SAMPLES. PREPARED QUARTERLY REPORT.

ANALYSES, HYDRAULIC GRADIENT, AND OBTAIN QUARTERLY SAMPLES.

S0il contamination defined? No Soil clean~up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? No Free product clean-up in progress? No
Dis’1d const’nt plume defined? No Dis’ld const’nt clean-up in progress? No
Contractor: HLA

———— ._._——_-.-u_..___——_—-—-.——————-....-—..———q.———-——u._—-—_——.—_———u-—_-———..-_.-—-.-..__

Site ID: 0642-1709% 2996 SHATTUCK ' Cit¥“g£H§§RKELEY
M“_"'—""‘-'-—.-..__——-Hm-'ﬂ
Actions in past three months: SAMPLED GROUNDWATER AND ANALYZED FOR-BTEX, TPH

(GASOLINE) AND TPH (DIESEL). RREPARED QUARTERLY REPORT. BAILEDFREE PRODUCT
JUT OF ONE WELL ON BI-WEEKLY BAST&.

Actions planned for next three months: CONTINUE TO SAMPLE GROUNDWATER
JQUARTERLY. BAIL FREE PRODUCT BI-WEEKLY. _

30il contamination defined? No Soil cleari-up ih progress? No

Free product plume defined? No Free product cleahsup in progress? No

Dis’1ld const’nt plume defined? No Dist}d const’nt cleap-up in progress? No

contractor: HLA .

______________________________________ S SN
/f

3ite ID: 5508-3301 6039 COLLEGE/ﬁVE City of OAKDAND

rs

Actions in past three months: WE ARE PREPARING A QUARTERLY TECHNICAL REPORT
INCLUDING THE FOURTH QUARTER/SﬁMPLING RESULTS FOR THE TRANSMITTAD TO RWQCE.

ictions planned for ne three months: OBTAIN RIGHT-OF~ENTRY AND
INCROACHMENT TO INSTA} ADDITIONAL WELLS ON ADJACENT PROPERTY.

.

v

7

7
-
s

30il contamination defined? No Soil clean-up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? No Free product clean-up in progress? No
Jis’ld const’nt plume defined? No Dis’ld const’nt clean-up in progress? No

Zontractor: HLA

—...—.—___-———--...-..._____—_.......-—.-...—-.————-..-—...————-.-.—-—_—_—-—..—_———-.—————_—-—.-._——.-—....-._——-...——
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SHELL QIL CORPORATION
QUARTERLY REPORT TO THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
County of ALAMEDA Date of Report: 10/11/90

Site 1D; 5510-0303 5755 BROADWAY City of OAKLAND b 6 z)03

Actions in past three months: OBTAINED AND ANALYZED QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER
SAMPLES. PREPARED QUARTERLY REPORT.

Actions planned for next three months: EVALUATE GROUND~WATER SAMPLE
ANALYSES, HYDRAULIC GRADIENT, AND OBTAIN QUARTERLY SAMPLES. INSTALL TWO
ADDITIONAL OFF-SITE MONITORING WELLS.

Soil contamination defined? No Soil clean-up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? Ne Free product clesn-up in progress? No
Dis'ld const'nt plume defined? No Dis'ld const'nt clean-up in progress? No
Contractor; HLA

Site ID: 0642-1709 2996 SHATTUCK City of BERKELEY

Actions in past three months: SAMPLED GROUNDWATER AND ANALYZED FOR BTEX, TPH
(GASOLINE) AND TPH (DIESEL). PREPARED QUARTERLY REPORT. BAILED FREE PRODUCT
OUT OF ONE WELL.

Actions planned for next three months: CONTINUE TO SAMPLE GROUNDWATER
QUARTERLY. BAIL FREE PRODUCT WEEKLY.

Soil contamination defined? No Soil clean-up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? No Free product clean-up in progress? No
Dis'ld const'nt plume defined? No Dis'ld constint clean-up in progress? No
Contractor: HLA

Site ID: 5508-3301 6039 COLLEGE AVE City of OAKLAND

Actions in past three months: WE ARE PREPARING A QUARTERLY TECHMICAL REPORT
INCLUDING THE THIRD QUARTER SAMPLING RESULTS FOR THE TRANSMITTAL TGO RWQCB,

Actions planned for next three months: OBTAIN RIGHT-OF -ENTRY AND
ENCROACHMENT TO INSTALL ADDITIONAL WELLS ON ADJACENT PROPERTY.

Soil contamination defined? No Soil clean-up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? No Free product clean-up in progress? No
Dis'ld const'nt plume defined? No Dis'ld const'nt clean-up in progress? No
Contractor: HLA




SHELL OIL CORPORATION
QUARTERLY REPORT TO THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

County of ALAMEDA Date of Report: 06/27/90
Site ID: 55L0-03031 5755 BROADWAY City of OAKLAND

Actions in past three months: OBTAINED AND ANALYZED QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER
SAMPLES. PREPARED QUARTERLY REPCRT.

Actions planned for next three months: EVALUATE GROUND-WATER SAMPLE
ANALYSES,HYDRAULIC GRADIENT, AND OBTAIN QUARTERLY SAMPLES. INSTALL TWO
ADDITIONAL OFF-SITE MONITORING WELLS.

Soil contamination defined? No Soil clean-up in progress? : No
Free product plume defined? No Free product clean-up in progress? No
Dis’ld const’nt plume defined? No Dis’ld const’nt clean-up in progress? No

Contractor: HLA

___.___..__.......___...._.___..._.____.....__.__...._.__._____._.____...___.......___....____..___._...____.__.....__._....___._....

Site ID: 064E-l709E 2996 SHATTUCK City of BERKELEY

Actions in past three months: DRILLED AND INSTALLED TWO MONITORING WELLS.
SAMPLED GROUNDWATER AND ANALYZED FOR BTEX, TPH (GASOLINE) AND TPH (DIESEL) .

Actions planned for next three months: FIVE SOIL BORINGS WILL BE DRILLED AT
THE TIME OF A PLANNED TANK REMOVAL,

Soil contamination defined? No Soil clean-up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? No Free product clean-up in progress? No
Dis’ld const’nt plume defined? No Dis’1d const’nt clean-up in progress? No

Contractor: HLA

-...———-—.._———-—.-————.————-—.————-—.—-——.—.__———._.———-—._—————_—_—.—_——-—.———-—————....—_—-_..._.———__—....

Site ID: 5548-3301\ 6039 COLLEGE AVE City of OAKLAND

Actions in past three months: WE ARE PREPARING A QUARTERLY TECHNICAIL REPORT
INCLUDING THE SECOND QUARTER SAMPLING RESULTS FOR THE TRANSMITTAL TO RWQCB.

Actions planned for next three months: OBTAIN RIGHT-OF-ENTRY AND
ENCROACHMENT TO INSTALL ADDITIONAL WELLS ON ADJACENT PROPERTY .

So0il contamination defined? No Soil clean-up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? No Free product clean-up in Progress? No
Dis’ld const’nt plume defined? No Dis’1d const’nt clean-up in progress? No

Contractor: HLA







Shell Oil éapany

! . One Shall Plaza
P. Q. Box 2463

J.C.Jacobsca Houstoa_ Texas 77252

Vice President

Finance

April 20, 1989

[ am the chief financial officer of Shell 0il Company, P. 0. Box 2463,
Houston, Texas 77252. This letter is in support of the use of the
financial test of self-insurance to demonstrate finmancial responsibility
for taking corrective action and/or compensating third parties for bodily
injury and property damage caused by sudden accidental releases and/or
nonsudden accidental releases in the amount of at least $1,000,000 per
occurrence and $2,000,000 annual aggregate arising from operating under-
ground storage tanks {(UST). '

Underground storage tanks at the following facilities are assured by this

financial test or a financial test under an authorized state program by
this owner or operator:

( All tanks are assured by this financial test:

See Attachment A for Retail Locations;

See Attachment B for Distribution Locatians;
See Attachment C for Manufacturing Locations;
See Attachment D for A11 Other Locations.

A financial test is also used by this owner or operator to demonstrate
evidence of financial responsibility in the following amounts under other
EPA regulations or state programs authorized by EPA under 40 CFR Parts 271

and 145:
: California
EPA Regqulations ’ Amount

Closure {Sec. 264.143 and Sec. 265.143) $ -

Post-Closure Care {Sec. 264.145 and Sec. 265.145) $ -

Liability Coverage (Sec.-264.147 and Sec. 265.147) $ -

Corrective Action (Sec. 264.101(b)) $ -

Plugging and Abandonment (Sec. 144.63) $ -
Clasure ‘ $39,702,351
*Post-Closure Care ) $42,451,345
Liability Coverage $10,000,000

Corrective Action $ -
Plugging and Abandonment $ 1,012,257
Total - $93,165,953

*¥30 Year Post-Closure Care

8QMQ8901105 - 0001.0.0
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( .
This owner or operator has not received an adverse opinion, a disclaimer
of opinion, or a "going concern™ qualification from an independent
auditor on his financial statements for the latest completed fiscal year*._
Alternative I
L. Amount of annual UST aggregate coverage
being assured by a financial test, and/or
guarantee. $ 2,000,000
2. Amount of corrective action, closure and
post-closure care costs, Tiability
coverage, and plugging and abandonment
costs covered by a financial test, and/or
quarantee. $ 93,165,953
3. Sum of lines 1 and 2. 3 95,165,953
4. Total tangible assefs*. $27,169,000,000
5. Total liabilities*, : . $11,788,000,000
6. Tangible net worth* (subtract line 5 from :
Tine 4). $15,381,000,000
_ ) Yes No
7. Is line 6 at least $10 million? X -
8. Is line 6 at Tleast 10 times line 3? X
_ 9. Have financial statements for the Tatest
{ fiscal year been filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission*? ) X

10. Have fimancial statements for the latest
fiscal year been filed with the Energy
Information Administration? N/A
11. Have financial statements for the latest
fiscal year been filed with the Rural
Electrification Administration? N/A
12. Has financial information been provided -
to Oun and Bradstreet, and has Dun and
Bradstreet provided a2 financial strength
rating of 4A or 547 X

*Period ended December 31, 1988.

© BQMQ8901105 - 0002.0.0
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11.

12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.
18.
19.

Alternative I
artefndiive 11

Amount of annual usT dggregate coverage
being assured by 3 test and/or guarantee.
Amount of corrective action, closure and
post-closure care costs, liability
coverage, and plugging and abandonment
costs covered by a financial test, and/or
quarantee,

Sum of lines 1 and 7.

Total tangible assets*,

Total Tiabilities*.

Tangible net worth (subtract tine 5 from
line 4)*,

Total assets ia the U.s.

Is line 6 at least $10 million?

Is Tine 6 at least § times line 37
Are at least 90 percent of assetg
located in the U.5S. (if “No“,
complete line 11)7?

Is Tine 7 at least 6 times 1ine 3
(fi11 in either lines 12-15 or Iipes
16-18)7

Current assets.

Curfent Tiabilities. )
Net working capital (subtract lipe i3
from Tine 12).

Is Tine 14 at least 6. times 1ine 37
Current bond rating of most recent

bond issue? .

Name of rating service.

Date of maturity of bhond.

Have financial statements for the latest
fiscal year besg filed with the SEC, the
Energy Information Administration, or the
Rural Electrification Administration?

*Latest 1988

BQMQ8901104 - 0003.0.¢
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Yes T Wo
$
$_
$

Yes No
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[ hereby certify that the wording of this letter is identical* to the

wording specified in 40 CFR Part 280.95(d) as such regulations were
constituted on the date shown lmmedwately below.

leoete

<§S Igthure

J. C. Jacobsen
Name

Vice President Finance
Title

April 20, 1989
Date

Attachments _ '

*Typographical errors have b

een corrected; explanatory footnotes have
been added where appropriate.

BQMQ8833601 - 0004.0.0




CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL RESPONS[BIL[TY

Shell 0il Company hereby certifies that it is 1n compliance with the
requirements of Subpart H of 40 CFR Part 280.

The financfa}_éssurance mechanism-used to demonstrate financial
responsibility under Subpart H of 40 CFR Part 280 is as follows:

Financial test of self-insurance per 40 CFR Sec. 280.95.

ihé G1 N Company
. Q354 sen
ize President Finance

April 20, 1989

[ \:“ //>.—-'<—<.-—</C—"~’V——--
Y

“S. H.-Hillman
April 20, 1989

BQMQ8833601 - 0009.0.0
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Shell Oil Company

EAST BAY
MARKETING DISTRICT F.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

September 16, 1988 {415) 676-1414

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Shahid:

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) CONTAMINATED
SITE REPORT

I received letters dated August 6, 1988 regarding Shell station

5755 Broadway, Oakland and August 31, 1988 regarding Shell station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA requesting action for unauthorized
releases reported by Hunter Environmental Services,

On September 15, 1988 I discussed the above locations with Liz Rose and
apparently there's a mistake regarding 5755 Broadway, Oakland. All test
results in your files indicate all systems passed. Shell's original tank
test dated June 29, 1988 was cancelled due to water level above all tanks.,
Testing was rescheduled and all systems passed,

Shell station at 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California failed a
high level test on all systems. Fallure was isolated to spill containment
fill boxes and repairs made and retested entire system successfully. A
copy of the report was mailed to your office by Petroleum Engineering.

Shell 0il Company would like a clear understanding of what constitutes an
unauthorized discharge during tank testing, 1If a vapor, vent or riser
pipe fails during a high level test, is that considered an unauthorized
dlscharge, require standard procedures of notification and clean-up
procedures.

Please discuss the above comments and reply. If you have any questions,
please call me at (415) 676-1414, Ext. 128.

Very truly yours,
R. G. Newsome

Sr. District Engineer fri LE@E .
EGEIVE

RGN: jm ; |
SEP201988
r.s,agégpguimreamm;*

g

ey
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ALAMEDA COUNTY Dept f Environmental Health
HEALTH CARE SERVIC ON Hazajgeyus Materials Div.
(= 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
AGENCY = !
. DAVID J. KEARS, Director Y/ Oakland, ca 94621
- Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

August 26, 1988

Shell Service Station
5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA 94618

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)

Dear Sirs:

Our office received a report of a failed underground
storage tank test from Hunter Environmental Services,

Inc. The California Administrative Code, Title 23,
requires all unauthorized releases to be reported. Section
2652(b} requires within 5 working days of detecting

the release, the operator or permittee shall submit

to the local agency (Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Division) a full written report to include all of the
following information which is known at the time of

filing the report:

(1) List of type and quantity of hazardous substances
released.

(2) The results of all investigations completed at
that time to determine the extent of soil or ground
water or surface water contamination due to the
release.

(3} Method of cleanup implemented to date, proposed
cleanup actions, and approximate cost of actions
taken to date.

(4) Method and location of disposal of the released
hazardous substance and any contaminated soils
or ground water or surface water (indicate whether
a hazardous waste manifest(s) is utilized).

(5) Proposed method of repair or replacement of the
primary and secondary containers.

(6) Facility operator's name and telephone number.




[
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Shell Service Station
.5755 Broadway
Oakland, Ca

page 2 of 2
August 26, 1988

Until cleanup is complete, the operator or permittee

shall submit reports to the County and the Regional

Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Every 3 months or

at a more frequent interval if specified by either agency.
The reports shall include the information requested

in (2), (3), and (4) of the above. The report requested
above shall be prepared in accordance with the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Board's "Guidelines for Addressing
Fuel Leaks", September 1985. The Tnitial investigation
report shall be submitted within 30 Days and shall include
a site safety plan.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations

shall be transported by a licensed hazardous hauler

and disposed of or treated at a California Department

of Health Services approved facility. Soils contaminated

below hazardous waste concentrations may be managed

as non-hazardous but are subject to waste discharge requirements
of the Regional Board.

Enclosed is an "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report" which should

be completed and returned within 5 working days. Should
you have any questions regarding ths letter please contact
Lowell Miller, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist at
(415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

%%MM B

“Rafat Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:ILM: jcc

Enclosure
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UELLEAK CASE RECORD

REVIEW paTe: 0199y 57
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SHELL LEAK RESPFONSE FLAN

Y M S A S ot Bttt Bars) o Tt WL S BT L R ALY L U s e B it

o T 854 T et

IT I8 THE FURFOSE OF THIS BECTION TO ESTOARLISH RASIC
GUIDELINES AND FROCEDURES FOR WSE BY THE SHELL OIL CO. FOR
THE HANDLING OF FRODUCT SFILLS/LEAKE WHICH MAY OCOUR AT SHELL
FACILITIES. DESIGN AND INSTALLATION IMPROVEMENTS ARE
CONTINUDUSLY BEING EVALUATED AND IMPLEMENTED IN ORDER TO
REDUCE, AND ELIMINATE, THE FOTENTIAL FOR PRODUCT LEAKABE.

RESFONSIBLE SHELL FERSONNEL.

i e e oy} e ey s et e M T S i v PP LT i B M o St WA S SR04

NAME TITLE FHONE #

e . - ———— s i s A R e

RAY NEWSOME ENGINEER (418 6761414 BLIS I NESS
(415) S29-0439 HOME

DIANE LUNDEUIST ENGINEER (413 &76—1414 BUSINESS
(41%) BIA2-0%N64 HOME

RESPONSIRLE CONTRACTOR

e L e e o o o o i i pott ) o e et T Y P S Pt I e HT

GETTLER-RYAN INC. (415) 7BA-7500 24 HOURS
1992 NATIONAL AVE.
HAYWARD CA.

LEAK VERIFICATION

B Ll A ks e e e i ek ke ke b P e PR TS T S

WHEN A SERVICE STATION PFRODUCT LRSS I8 SUSFECTED OR REFDRTED,
THE FOLLOWING LEAK VERIFICATION FROCEDURES WILL APPLY:

1. THE SBHELL ENGINEER WILL ARANGE FOR THE SHELL TERRITORY
MANAGER TO IMMEDIATELY (THE SAME DAY) VISIT THE STATIION
TO REVIEW THE DEALER'S FHYSICAL CONTRODL OF PRODUCTS AND
INVENTORY RECORDS.

. AT THE SAME TIME, THE ENGINEER WILL ORDER A
FUMF/DISFENSER CALIRBRATION, ABSURE METERS ARE SEALED,
INSFECT ACCESSIELE FOTENTIAL LEAK SOURZES, AND CHECH
LEAK DETECTOR OFERATION (ON REMOTE SYSTEMS).

FAGE 1




S

ALES0, THE ENGINEER SHALL START MAINTAINING A FRODUCT
LOSS LOG AS WELL AS A RECORD OF SIBNIFICANT DAILY LEAK-
REALTED ACTIVITIES.

IF THE AROVE INVESTIGATIONS FROVE INCONCLUSIVE, THE
TERRITORY MANAGER SHOULD IMMEDIATELY BEGIN & DAILY
INVENTORY LOG (EXMIBIT E), WHICH WOULD BE MAINTAINED FOR
A MINIMUM FERIOD OF 48 HOURS AND A MAXIMUM OF 7 DAYS,
FOR SUBSTATIATION OF A BUSPECTED LEAK. DEFENDING DN THE
CIRCUMSTANCES (FOTENTIAL HAZARDOUS CONDITION, ETC.), IT
MAY BE NECESSARY TO TAKE ADDITIONAL LEAK RESFONSE ACTION
DURING THE PERIOD DOF INVENTORY.

IF FRODUCT LOBSES ARE VERIFIED, FRODUCT LINES aAND/OR
TANES MAY REQUIRE TESTING TO DETERMINE THE LEAK SOURCE.

A. PRODUCT LINES MAY EE TESTED USING AIR FRESSURE
(APFROXIMATELY S0 FSI) OR A SHELL-AFFROVED L INE
TESTING SYSTEM (E.B., KENT-MDORE). SHOULD THE LINE
TESTS INDICATE LEAKING LINES, THEY SHALL BE REFOIRED
OR REFLACED AND RETESTED TO ASSURE THE LEAK HAS BEEN
STOFFED. IN ADDITION, A PRODUCT LOG INVENTORY CHECH
SHOULD EBE MAINTAINED FOR A FERIOD OF 7 DAYS AFTER
THE LINE REFAIRS TO ASSURE THERE ARE NC OTHER LEAKS
IN THE SYSTEM.

B. BHOULD THE TEST INDICATE THE LINES ARE NDT LEAKING
OR TF A SHORTAGE CONTINUES AFTER THE LINES HAVE BEEN
REFAIRED, THE UNDERGROUND TANK (S) SHALL BE TESTED RY
A FRECISION OR OTHER AFFROVED FROCEDURE. (SEE
NL.F.FPOAG 329.)

NOTE: LOCAL FIRE CODES AND ORDINANCES MAY DICTATE
THE AFFROFRIATE TESTING FROCEDURES FOR USE ON
UNDERBROUND TANES. AIR TESTS OF UNDERGROUND TANKS
ARE NOT RECOGNIZED AS CONCLUSIVE, ARE DEEMED UNSAFE
BY MANY FIRE PREVENTION ABENCIES, AND SHOULD NOT EE
USED. IF THE TANK TEST INDICATES ONE OR MORE TANK
LEAKES, REFAIR OR REFPLACEMENT WILL BE COMPLETED.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

1.

THE SHELL ENGINEERING STAFF SHALL TAKE IMMEDIATE ACTION
TO STOF, CONTAIN, AND SHALL TAKE IMMEDIATE DECISIVE
ACTION TD RELIEVE THE THREAT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY
HAZARDS, OR PROFERTY DAMAGE.

IT MAY BE AFFROFRIATE TO DBETAIN SAMFLES OF THE RELEASED
PRODUCT FOR TESTING AND IDENTIFICATION BY SHELL.
LARORATORY.




( 3. OBSERVATION WELLS WILL. ONLY BE INGTALLED WITH HEAD

‘ OFFICE, MARKETING ENGINEERING, ENVIRONMENTAL GUIDANCE.
IF LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND/OR CONDITIONS DEMAND IMMEDIATE
INSTALLATION, THEN INSTALL THE TEST WELLS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH STANDARDS SHOWN FOR MINIMUM FOUR INCH PVC PIFE WITH
INSTALLATION. (SEE ORSERVATION WELL DRAWING ENCLOSED.)

IF FORCED, BY SITUATION, TO INSTALL ORSERVATION WELLS
OFF SITE ON PUBLIC FROFPERTY, ACQUIRE LOCAL AUTHORITY
AFFROVAL OR WRITTEN ORDER TO FERFORM THE WORK.

4, DBSERVATION WELL INSTALLATION STANDARDS (SEE OBSERVATION
WELL DETAIL ATTACHED) .

A, INSTALL ORSERVATION WELLS IN LOCATIONS SPECIFIED
AND/DR AFFROVED BY HEAD OFFICE, MARKETING
ENGINEERING, ENVIRINMENTAL.

B. DRILL (AUGER) A MINIMUM 12 INCH DIAMETER HOLE TD A
DEFTH OF AT LEAST O FEET BELOW THE MINIMUM WATER
TABLE.

C. INTO THE HOLE, INSTALL 4 INCH OR & INCH DIAMETER
SCHEDULE 40 SLOTTED AND BLANKE PVC FIFPE, WITH FIFE
SIZE DEFENDENT UFON THE SITE'S GEOLOBGY AND LOCAL
REGULATIONS., SLOTTED PIPE SHALL HAVE FACDTORY-CUT
TWENTY-THOUSANDTHS (. 020 INCH SLOTS.

D. USE SLOTTED FIFE FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE WELL HOLE
TO APFROXIMATELY I FEET ABOVE THE MAOXIMUM GROUDWATER
TABLE, CONSIDERING WATER TARLE FLUCTUATION. THE
SLOTTED FIFE SHALL BE CAFFED AT THE ROTTOM.

E. THE BLANE FIFE SECTION ATTACHES TO THE TOF QF THE
SLOTTED FIFE AND EXTENDS UFWARD TO JUST BELOW GRADE
ELEVATION. AVOID USING GLUE TO COUPLE THE PIFE
SECTIONS; RATHER, UBE THREADED FVC FIFE OR DTHER
COUPL.ING METHODS WHENEVER FOSSIEBLE. A LOCKABLE CAF
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON TOF OF THE BLANK FIFE.

F. ONCE THE SLOTTED AND BLANK FIFE HAS BEEN SET IN THE
HOLE, BACKFILL WITH A& FILTER FACK OF POROUS MATERIAL
SUCH AS PEA GRAVEL. THE FILTER PACK BHOULD BE
FILLED ARDLUND THE FIFPE TO AT LEAST 2 FEET ABOVE THE
TOF OF THE SLOTTED SECTION. DO NOT BACKFILL ARDUND
THE SLOTTED FIFE WITH CLAY OR OTHER MATERIAL WHICH
WOULD IMPEDE GROUNDWATER FLDW INTO THE OBSERVATION
WELL..
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ABOVE THE FILTER PACK, BACKFILL WITH CLEAN, DRILLED
SOIL MATERIAL TO APPROXIMATELY 2 TO 3 FEET BELOW
GRADE, AND TOF THE BACKFILL WITH A SURFACE SEAL OF
CEMENT BGROUT OR FACKED CLAY TO PREVENT SURFACE
CONTAMINATION FROM INFILTRATING THE FILTER PACE AND
ENTERING THE WELL.

"DEVELOF" THE GOBSERVATION WELL BY FLOODING IT WITH
WATER AND THEN FUMFING IT OUT. THIS ACTION WILL
DRAW DRILLING MUD AND FINE FARTICLES OUT OF THE
FILTER PACK, IMFROVING THE FERFORMANCE OF THE WELL..

AUGURED HOLE 80IL CHARACTERISTICS WILL BE RECORDED.

ORSERVATION WELLS SHALL BE FPROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE
TO TRAFFIC OR OTHER HAZARDS AND REMAIN ACCESSIBLE
FOR FUTURE USE AND DOBSERVATION. WHERE LOCATED IN
TRAFFIL AREAS, DRIVEWAY MANHOLES AND COVERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED.

OBESERVATION WELL MONITORING AND DATA

A

ESTABLISH A BENCHMARE AND DETERMINE THE RELATIVE
ELEVATIONE AT THE TOF OF EACH TEST WELL FIFE.

MONITDR THE WATER AND DEFTHS IN EACH PIFE.

NOTE: IT IS IMFPORTANT THAT ALL MEASUREMENTS RBE FROM
THE TOF OF EACH FIFE TO THE WATER AND/OR FRODUCT
LEVELS IN EACH FIPE. RECORD MEASUREMENTS TO THE
NEAREST EIBMTH INCH.

PRODUCT SHOULD RE FUMFED DUT OF THE ORSERVATION
WELLES ONLY WHEN DIRECTED BY HEAD QFFICE. PREMATURE
REMOVAL OF SAID FRODUCT COULD CAUSE INCORRECT WELL
"READINGSG".

ECGUIFMENT/MATERIALS

A AT M Ao SE S O T B B o P P M bt Fov AR S v e e

DBESERVATION WELL FIFE

A.

SCHEDULE 40 PVE FRIFE (4.5" 0OD-.237 WALL THICKNESS)
AVAILABLE IN BOTH FACTORY SLOTTED AND STANDARD FIFE
WITH FITTINGS AND CAFE AVAILAEBLE.

SLOTTED FPIFE TO BE FACTORY SLOTTED WITH RANDOM
SLOTS OF TWENTY THOUSANDS OF AN INCH (.020),

85IX, EIBHT, TEN AND TWELVE INCH SCHEDULE 40 FPVYC FIFE
ALSO AVAILAEBLE WITH FACTORY MACHINE SL.OTS AT TWENTY
THOUSANDTHS OF AN INCH.
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FACTORY SLOTTED FIFE AVIALABLE FROM THE FOLLOWING
MANUFACTURERG:

1. 2" TO 14" AVAILARLE
GATOR RPLASTICE INC.
BOX 15020 BROADVIEW STATION
BATON ROUGE, LOUIBIANA 70815
TELEPHONE: 504-926~0100 MR. TOM HAYES

2. 2" TO 14" AVAILABALE
HYDRDFHYLL.IC INDUSTRIES
2815 A NORTH AMERICAN
FUYALLUF, WASHINGTON 98371
TELEFHONE: 206927432 MR. FHIL. GALLABGHER

3.0 2" TO 12" AVAILABLE
DIVERSIFIED WELL FRODUCTS, INC.
F.0. BOX 3495
FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA 926354
TELEFHONE: 714-632-9334 MR. KURT GO0OSS

4, 2" TO 12" AVAILABLE
HANDE X
703 BENESI DRIVE
MORGANVILLE, NEW JERBEY Q77351
TELEFHONE: 201-376-8%00 MR. BREG REUTER

S. 2" TO 8" AVAILABLE
JET STREAM FLASTICH
SILOAM SFRINGS, ARKANSAS 732761
TELEFHONE: SO01-8524-5101

NOTE: IN ORDERING FIFE, REMEMBER TO ORDER POLYVINYL
CHMLORIDE (PVC) FIFE. BE CAREFUL THAT A SUFFLIER
DOES NOT SUERSTITUTE ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE-STYRENE
(ARS) , WHICH TENDS TO BECOME BRITTLE WITH
WEATHERING. SELECTION OF THE CORRECT WELL CASING
AND RELATED FRODUCTS IS OF PARAMDUNT IMFORTANCE.
MISAPPLICATION AND IMFROFER SELECTION CAN BE THE
SOURCE OF FOTENTIAL WELL FAILURE.

IT I8 RECOMMENDED THAT ALL FVC FIFE ORDERS BE
SCHEDULE 40 FVC. '
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2. SUEMERGED FUMPG AND MISCELLANEOUS FRODUCT RECOVERY
EQUIFMENT.

A. THE ERUIPMENT SELECTED FOR A& PRODUCT RECOVERY
OFERATION WILL DEFEND UFON SPECIFIC CONDITIONS AT
THE JOE SITE. THE HEAD OFEICE HYDROBEOLOBIBT WIt.L
SEECIFY THE EQUIFMENT TD BE USED FOR EACH SITUATION.

PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEME

.——-.—.—.—-—--.-—--.—-—..-u—..—.—....—.—.-——...-.—-.-

{. SHOULD A PRODUCT RECOVERY BE NEEDED THE DESIGN WILL VARY
DEFENDING UFON THE SEECIFIC SITE CONDITIONS. IN S0ME
CASES, WHERE PRODUCT MOVEMENT I8 CONFINED AND THE WATER
TABLE I8 RELATIVELY SHALLOW, A TRENCH MIGHT BE USED TO
INTERCEFT AND COLLECT THE FRODUCT. IN OTHER S1TUATIONS,
WHERE FRODUCT MIGRATION I8 WIDESPREAD AND/OR THE WATER
TARLE 18 REALTIVELY DEEF, THE "CONE OF DEFRESSTON"
RECOVERY WELL AFFROACH MAY BE MOST EFFECTIVE. {SEER
RECOVERY WELL DETAIL ATTACHED.) EXACT METHOD OF
RECOVERY WILL EE AFFROVED BY SHELL OIL ¢o., HEAD OFFICE
MARKETING ENBINEERING, ENVIRONMENTAL .

2. IN A LIMITED NUMBER OF SITUATIONS, THE OBSERVATION WELL
MAY ERE USED EFFECTIVELY AS A PRODUCT RECOVERY WELL. THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS MUBT EXIST:

A. FRODUCT DEPTH I8 NOT BEYOND THE LIFTING CAPABILITY
OF AN AFFROFRIATE FLME .

E. PRODUCT LOBT 1S MIMINAL, CONCENTRATED IN THE AREA OF
THE OBSERVATION WELLS, AND OF THICKNESS WHICH CAaN BE
SKIMMED OFF OF THE WATER TABLE.

C. FPRODUCT IS CONTAINED IN AREA BY S0IL CHARACTERISTICS
(CLAY, ROCK, ETC.) AND HAS MINIMAL MIGRATION.

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REMOVAL.

—...-..-—---—-..---.—.—..—.-.-..-—..-..-.....—-.-.w—-—----

THE WATER/GBASOLINE MIXTURE WILL BE REMOVED BY A LICENSED
INDUSTRIAL WASTE HAULER (SUCH AS I.T. CORFDRATION OR ACE
INDUSTRIAL CLEANING INC.) AND RETURNED TO GHELL OIL. COMPANY,
MARTINEZ MANUFACTURING COMFLEX, MARTINEZ, GA 94553 FOR
REFRECESBING.

FAGE &






